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NOTICE OF AN ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
ADDRESSED TO: ALL OWNERS/MORTGAGEES/COMPANY NOMINEES OF THE LOTS

Notice of Business to be dealt with at the Annual General Meeting of all Owners of Strata Plan 61139 to be held on
Tuesday, 10 September 2019 in The Manly Library, 1 Market Place, Manly at 06:00 PM.

1 MINUTES
That the minutes of the last general meeting be adopted as a true and accurate account of the proceedings
of that meeting.

Explanation: The minutes of the last general meeting, either an extraordinary or annual general meeting have been distributed to all owners and attached
to this notice of meeting. This motion confirms the accuracy of the minutes and in the event that the minutes are in error owners can move the minutes be
amended

2 CHAIRMAN'S ADDRESS
That the Chairman's address be received.

3 KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION
That the attached statements of key financial information for the administrative fund, the capital works fund
and any other fund prepared by the Owners Corporation together with the relevant auditor's report if required
be adopted.
NB: Please forward any queries pertaining to the annual accounts to our office prior to the meeting

Explanation: The Financial Statements are a formal record of the financial activities and position of the strata scheme. A copy of the key financial
information of the owners corporation is attached. The accounting records of the owners corporation are kept by the strata managing agent. Please direct
any inquiries regarding the accounts to the strata managing agent at least 48 hours prior to the meeting

4 LEVY CONTRIBUTIONS
That

(a) in accordance with Section 79(2) and 81 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 the Owners
Corporation estimates that in respect of the period from 1/11/2019 to 31/10/2020 it will need to
credit to its administrative and capital works funds for actual and expected expenditure referred to in
those subsections the amounts set out in the budget that was attached to the notice of the meeting at
which this resolution was passed; and

(b) in accordance with Section 81 of the Act, the Owners Corporation determines that the following
amounts are to be levied to raise the estimated contributions:

administrative fund, the sum of $342,061.50
capital works fund, the sum of $260,881.50

(c) those amounts are to be paid by regular equal periodic instalments on 1/11/2019, 1/02/2020,
1/05/2020, 1/08/2020; and

(d) the Treasurer is authorised to levy those contributions by written notice on each person liable to pay
them.

Explanation: Levy contributions provide funds to operate your scheme. All contributions must be calculated in proportion to the unit entitlements. The
funds raised towards the administrative fund are to pay for the annual day to day recurrent expenses. The funds raised in the capital works fund are to
pay for future capital expenditure. The Owners Corporation may also have a special fund for specific purposes.
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CAPITAL WORKS FUND
That the Owners Corporation note that the Capital Works Fund Plan has been updated in 2019.

Explanation: The Owners Corporation must prepare a plan of anticipated major expenditure to be met from the capital works fund over the 10-year period
commencing on the date of the first annual general meeting. The capital works fund plan must be reviewed at least once every 5 years. The preparation of
this plan is a significant exercise and the legislation allows the owners corporation to engage expert assistance in its preparation. The meeting must
discuss the preparation or review of this plan.

LEVY COLLECTION

That the Strata Managing Agent be authorized to take and to settle legal action on behalf of the Owners
Corporation to recover unpaid contributions, interest on unpaid contributions and related expenses, subject to
any direction of the Owners Corporation, and that the Secretary notify the Strata Managing Agent in writing
accordingly.

Explanation: The Owners Corporation must determine how they wish to deal with the recovery of outstanding levy arrears. Interest is not chargeable on
outstanding levies until after 1 month from the due date and legal action cannot be taken unless 21 days written notice is given of such action in
accordance with Section 86 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015.

STRATA COMMITTEE
That nominations be received for the election of the Strata Committee Members and the Owners Corporation
determine the number of persons to be elected to the Strata Committee and elect same.

Explanation: The meeting must determine the number of members to be elected to the Strata Committee. The maximum number of strata Committee
Members permitted by the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 is nine (9) or in a two lot scheme the number to be elected is two (2).

When the number has been determined, if the number of candidates exceed that number, there will be a Strata Committee ballot to fill the positions. The
procedure for election of the Strata Committee is prescribed in Part 2 of the Strata Schemes Management Regulation 2016.

A person who is prepared to be nominated as a candidate for election to the strata committee must be
financial and personally consent to the nomination. This can be done verbally at the meeting or in writing.

BMC REPS
That Building Management Committee representative and sub-representative be elected.

RESTRICTED MATTERS
That the Owners Corporation determine what matters shall be a restricted matter that can only be decided at a
general meeting.

Explanation: An Owners Corporation may decide in a general meeting that a particular matter or type of matter can only be decided by the owners
corporation in a general meeting. Such a decision effectively removes that matter or class of matters from the decision making powers of the strata
committee.

INSURANCE

(a) That the Owners Corporation insurances as listed in the Annexures to the Agenda of the meeting be
confirmed and further that the Strata Committee be delegated the function of increasing, altering or adding
insurances should it be resolved to include further insurances.

Explanation: The Owners Corporation is required to consider its insurances from time to time and where current insurances are in place the owners
corporation may review those insurances.

(b) That the Owners Corporation decide whether additional insurances as referred to in Section 165 (2) should
be taken out.

Explanation: Section 165(2) of the Act allows the Owners Corporation to take out additional insurances such as cover against liability for property, death
or bodily injury to a voluntary worker, an error or omission by an office bearer or member of the strata committee of the owners corporation; and
misappropriation of money or other property of the Owners Corporation.

COMMISSIONS AND TRAINING SERVICES
That a report be received from the Strata Managing Agent on commissions and training services received in the
past 12 months and estimate of commissions and training services to be received in the next 12 months.

Explanation: The strata managing agent under Section 60 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 is required to disclose all commissions or training
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services provided to the Strata Managing Agent for the strata scheme. Lamb & Walters do not receive any commissions for Strata Plan No. 61139.

Commissions

$0.00 in commissions in the past 12 months, and an amount of $0.00 in commissions is expected to be received
in the next 12 months.

Training

The equivalent of $0.00 in training services in the past 12 months, and an amount of $0.00. in training services
is expected to be received in the next 12 months.

Please note: Lamb and Walters pay for all Continuing Professional Development (CPD) and training required.

REAPPOINTMENT OF STRATA MANAGING AGENT
That the Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 RESOLVES by ordinary resolution that, the Owners Corporation having
an existing agreement (Prior Agreement) with the Agent:

(a) the Prior Agreement is terminated on this date, without prejudice to any accrued rights and obligations
under the Prior Agreement.

(b) the Agreement will replace the Prior Agreement and govern the relationship between the Owners
Corporation and the Agent as from the date of termination of the Prior Agreement for a period of one (1)
year.

PLEASE CONTACT OUR OFFICE SHOULD YOU WISH TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE STRATA MANAGEMENT
AGENCY AGREEMENT. IT HAS BEEN EMAILED TO THE STRATA COMMITTEE.

Explanation: Due to the changes to the Strata Schemes Management Act, Managing Agency Agreements will no longer be allowed to roll after the initial
period has expired. An Owners Corporation will also be required to consider the re-appointment of the Managing agent no less than three months out
from the expiry of the agreement. The reappointment of the managing agent will therefore need to be considered at the next General Meeting. Should an
Owners Corporation delay their AGM this can result in the current Managing Agent being unable to function, as the agreement will have expired. We
therefore suggest executing a two or three year agreement.

BUILDING MANAGERS CONTRACT

That the Building management contract with The Property Management Professional Pty Ltd (Tony Strati) be
extended to

30 September, 2020 to be inline with the Annual General Meeting.

ANNUAL FIRE SAFETY STATEMENT
That the Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 RESOLVES by ordinary resolution to consider the annual fire safety
statement and to make arrangements for obtaining the next annual fire statement.

Explanation: If an annual fire safety statement is required for the building under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, the owners
corporation is required to consider it at each annual general meeting and to make arrangements for obtaining the next annual fire safety statement in
accordance with clause 6(c) of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. It is recommended to use an independent certifier

AIR CONDITIONING

Explanatory note: Our PWB air conditioning (a/c) system is outdated and inefficient. A significant issue is that when one resident turns on
their apartment air conditioning it has the effect of starting up the whole building system and using electricity as if all building residents
were running their air conditioning systems simultaneously. The air conditioning system is the single biggest consumer of electricity in
our building.

It is proposed that on a one year trial basis we turn off the main air conditioning system between the hours of 11.30pm and 530am each
day. As part of the trial there would be an external temperature monitor which would ensure the system re starts instantly should the
outside temperature exceed 24 degrees.

Apartment a/c units would always continue to circulate air if turned on during the down period (just like a fan). It isunlikely that there
will be any difference in amenity to PWB residents however the expected electricity consumption saving may be profound.

At this time the Pacific Waves complex generates common area electricity consts of approximately $120,000 per annum. This proposed
trial is to be undertaken in an effort to reduce electricity wastage and therefore costs.

That the Owners Corporation resolve to undertake for a one (1) year trial period of shutting down the building
air conditioning system between the hours of 11.30pm and 5.30am each day subject to there being in
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operation an external temperature monitor which will override the turn off in the event that the outside
temperature exceeds 24 degrees. Further that the Strata Committee is authorised to discontinue to the trial if
it sees fit to do so.

LEGAL FEES

Resolved that the decision of the Strata Committee to withdraw from proceeding with this litigation be ratified
and that the Strata Committee be authrised to handle any further action relating to this matter on behalf of the
Owners Corporation.

BY-LAW 63 - EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS

Explanatory note:

The vestibule areas are "exclusive use areas" which in Legal and practical terms means that these areas are the private domain of the 2
lots which share each vestibule. As such and as explained in the By-law, lot owners are responsible for the maintenance and upkeep
jointly. The Owners Corporation is not responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of these vestibules.

The Strata Manager and Strata Committee understand that By Law 63 precludes the Owners Corporation from using lot owners levies to
pay for carpet replacement or repainting of the exclusive use, private vestibule areas.

The proposed changes if passed will mean that the owners Corporation can use lot owners levies to pay for replacement carpet and
repainting in the exclusive use private areas when whole of floor upgrade works are undertaken. In todays values such cost is estimated
to be $50000.

The resolution process is necessary and complex.

If you do not agree that lot owners who do not benefit from these exclusive use areas contribute to their upkeep (in accordance with the
current By-law) then you must vote not to approve the first motion which is the rescission of the existing by law 63.

If you do want all lot owners to contribute where they have not been required to in the past then you must vote to approve the rescission
motion and then vote in favour of the replacement of By law 63.

Please note that the recission of the existing By-law 63 is dependent upon a new By-law 63 being adopted. If the recission is passed and
the new By-law 63 is not passed then the Owners Corporation will revert back to the original By-law 63 so that they are not left with no
By-law at all.

i. That it be specially resolved to rescind By-law 63 (copy attached).

The owners for the time being of the Lots set out in Column 1 are jointly entitled to the right of
exclusive use and enjoyment of the areas of the common property indicated with the letter set
out in Column 2 opposite such lot numbers on the Strata Plan annexed and such owners are
jointly responsible for the proper maintenance and upkeep of such part of the common property.

Column 1 Column 2 Colummn 1 Column 2
283 (a) 58859 (o)
455 (b) 60&61 (p)
B&T (c) 62863 (q)
889 (ab) 69&T0 (r)
10&11 (d) T1&72 (s)
12813 (e) 73874 (t)
14%15 (f) TH&T6 fu)
44845 (q) TT&TE (wv)
46847 (h) 798350 fw)
48849 )] 81882 (x)
50&51 (k) 53884 fy)
L2853 M 85486 (z)
54855 (m) 87458 (aa)
BE&ST (n)

ii. That it be specially resolved to adopt new By-law 63:
By Law 63 Exclusive use rights
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(a) Subject to paragraphs (b) & (c) The owners for the time being of the Lots set out in Column 1 are jointly
entitled to the right of exclusive use and enjoyment of the areas of the common property indicated with the
letter set out in Column 2 opposite such lot numbers on the Strata Plan annexed and such owners are jointly
responsible for the proper maintenance and upkeep of such part of the common property.

(b) The Owners Corporation shall be responsible for the cost of including the exclusive use areas set out in
Column 1 in (a) above in any whole of floor common area upgrade (including the 2019 common area upgrade)
which adjoin these exclusive use areas of carpeting or change of wall and ceiling paint colours subject to the
proper maintenance and upkeep thereafter being the responsibility of the individual Lot owners.

Column 1 Column 2 Column 1 Column 2
283 (a) 53859 (o)
485 (b) 60861 (p)
67 (c) 62863 (q)
849 (ab) 69&70 (r)
10811 (d) T1&72 (s)
12813 (e) 73874 (t)
14815 (f) TR&TG (u)
44845 (q) TT&78 (v)
46847 (h) 798480 (w)
45849 i) 81862 (%)
50851 (k) 838464 )
52853 {n 858486 (z)
54855 (m) 678380 (aa)
E6&5T (n)

iii. In the event of a dispute between Lot owners set out in Column 1 in (a) above involving proper maintenance
and upkeep of an exclusive use area, an affected lot owner must refer the dispute to the Strata Committee for
the time being to determine. The decision of the Strata Committee shall be binding on the Lot owners and any
financial cost resulting from the decision shall be shared equally between the parties and such amount is to be
debited from the Lot owner's levy account.

BY-LAW 77 - INSURANCE EXCESS
That it be specially resolved to adopt the following By-Law 77:

In the event that the Owners Corporation's insurance policy includes coverage for loss and or damage to
individual Lot owners fixtures and fittings, Lot owners shall be responsible for making the claim on the Insurer
and shall be responsible for the policy excess and shall pay same at the direction of the Insurer.

There remains no obligation for the Owners Corporation to effect such insurance.

BY-LAW 78 - WORKS LOT 42
Explanatory Note (not intended to form part of the by-law)

The purpose of this motion is to make a by-law which authorises the owners of lot 42 to carry out renovation works at their lot. The
renovation works are described in clause 1.14 of the by-law and involve increasing the floor to the mezzanine by 12.5sqm to provide

additional storage for the lot.

The by-law gives the current and future owners of lot 42 full responsibility for the ongoing maintenance of the common property affected
by the renovation works. The current and future owners of lot 42 are indemnifying the owners corporation in respect of anything arising

5
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out the renovation works.

That it be resolved by special resolution, pursuant to sections 141, 108 and 143 of the Strata Schemes
Management Act 2015, that the following by-law be made and lodged for registration with the
Registrar-General under the common seal of the Owners Corporation.

SPECIAL BY-LAW NO. 78 RENOVATION WORKS AT LOT 42

1. For the purposes of this by-law:

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

1.7.

1.8.

1.8.1.

1.8.2.
1.8.3.

1.9.

1.10.

1.11.

1.12.

1.13.

1.14.

"Act" means the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 as amended and/or replaced from time to
time;

"Authority" means any government, semi-government, statutory, public, private, or any other
authority having any jurisdiction over the Lots or the Building, including the local council;

"Building" means the building and improvements on the land located at 9-15 Central Avenue, Manly
NSW 2095;

"Common Property" means the common property in Strata Plan 61139;
"Costs" means all professional and trade costs, fees, and disbursements incurred as a result of, or
associated with, this by-law, the Works and Remedial Works, and any damage caused as a result of

the Works and/or Remedial Works;

"Direction" means a written direction from the Owners Corporation to the Owner relating to the
Works and/or Remedial Works;

"Future Owner" means the registered proprietor of the Lot from time to time, succeeding the Owner;
"Indemnify" means the Owner indemnifying the Owners Corporation in respect of the Works and/or
Remedial Works or anything arising from the Works and/or Remedial Works, including, but not

limited to the following:

all actions, proceedings, claims, demands, costs, damages and expenses which may be incurred by,
brought or made against the Owners Corporation;

any sum payable by way of increased premiums; and

any costs or damages for which the Owners Corporation is or becomes liable;
"Lot" means lot 42 in the Strata Plan;

"Owner" means the registered proprietor of the Lot as at the date this by-law is registered, and with
respect to clauses 6 to 15 inclusive includes the Future Owner;

"Owners Corporation" means the owners corporation known as The Owners- Strata Plan No 61139;

"Remedial Works" means the repair, maintenance, replacement and/or removal of items relating to
the Works and/or Common Property affected by the Works;

"Strata Plan" means registered Strata Plan No 61139;

"Works" means the renovation works to be carried out at the Lot in accordance with:

(a) the plans prepared by Drafting Help and dated 2 October 2018, attached to this by-law and marked with
the letter 'A' (7 pages); and
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(b)

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.
7.4.
7.5.
7.6.

7.7.

7.8.

7.9.

the scope of work itemised by Mccormick Carpentry Pty Ltd dated 19 June 2018, attached to this by-law
and marked with the letter "B" (2 pages).

Where any terms in this by-law are not defined, they will have the same meaning those words are
attributed under the Act.

If this by-law empowers the Owners Corporation to take action, it may or may not take such action in its
reasonable discretion.

Subject to the provisions of this by-law, the Owners Corporation grants the Owner the right to carry out the
Works.

To the extent the Works involve additions to or alterations of the Common Property, the Works are
approved for the purpose of section 108 of the Act.

The Owner is responsible for and must carry out Remedial Works when and where necessary, including by
Direction.

The Works and Remedial Works must be carried out and completed:

in a proper and workmanlike manner by licensed and/or accredited contractors using proper materials;
with due skill and care;

in compliance with the National Construction Code and any other Australian Standards as applicable;
in compliance with all necessary approvals from any Authority;

in keeping with the appearance of the Building in its style, colour, materials, and overall design;

so as to not unreasonably interfere with the enjoyment of Common Property or access to lots in the
Strata Plan by other persons;

in a way which minimises disturbance to other persons including but not limited to minimising
vibration, noise, dust, and dirt;

while ensuring that the security of the Building is maintained throughout the performance of the Works
and/or Remedial Works;

while promptly and completely removing all rubbish from the Building resulting from the Works and/or
Remedial Works;

7.10. while keeping all areas of the Building as clean and tidy as possible;

7.11.  while promptly repairing any damage to the Building caused by the Works and/or Remedial Works;

7.12. in a way that does not interfere with the structural integrity of the Building; and

7.13. in compliance with all reasonable requirements of the Owners Corporation, including any requirements

8.

9.

10.

11.

relating to access and egress of tradespersons, building materials, tools and debris.
The Owner is responsible for and will bear all Costs.

In the event lots or Common Property are damaged because of the Works or Remedial Works, the Owner
is responsible for and will pay the Costs of rectifying the damage.

Where the Owners Corporation has incurred Costs on behalf of the Owner, the Owners Corporation may
recover those Costs from the Owner, including charging those Costs to the Owner's lot account as if they
were a contribution under the Act, with all the same rights of recovery to apply.

The Owners Corporation reserves the right to issue a Direction to the Owner to remove, repair, or replace
any items installed as a part of the Works and/or Remedial Works in the event they do not comply with the

7
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requirements of this by-law.

12. If the Owner fails to comply with a Direction within 3 months of the date of the Direction, the Owners
Corporation may:

12.1. enter any part of the Lot;
12.2. carry out all work necessary to comply with the Direction; and

12.3. recover from the Owner any Costs relating to the carrying out of the work, including charging them to
the Owner's lot account as if they were a contribution under the Act, with all the same rights of
recovery to apply.

13. The Owner will sign all documents and do all things necessary to facilitate the matters the subject of this
by-law.

14. The Owner will not claim upon the Owners Corporation's insurance in respect of anything arising out of
the Works or Remedial Works.

15. The Owner will Indemnify and will keep Indemnified the Owners Corporation.

ALSO SEE ATTACHED ANNEXURES A & B

20 REPLACEMENT OF NON-COMPLIANT TRIM
Explanatory note: The polystyrene trim which was non-compliant has been removed from the building facade. Repairs/reinstatement has
involved replacing the trim with a combination of cement board fixings and repainting areas which would not be conducive to affixing
cement board.

That the Owners Corporation adopt the Strata Committees recommendations regarding the replacement,
removal and repainting of the polystyrene trim around the building.

Please note: A Meeting of the Strata Committee will be held immediately after the General Meeting, being for the sole purpose of electing the Chairperson and
other Office Bearers for the ensuing year.

19 August 2019
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Notes:

1. Call for nominations for members of the strata committee

The owners corporation calls for nominations for members of the strata committee in accordance with the
requirements of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015.

Relevant provisions of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 and Strata Schemes Management Regulation
2016 include as follows:

Clause 5 of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015:

5 Nomination of candidates for election prior to meeting

(1) The written notice of an annual general meeting is to include a call for nominations for members of the
strata committee at least 7 days before the annual general meeting of an owners corporation.

(2) Any owner, or any person entitled to vote at a general meeting of an owners corporation, may nominate a
person for election as a member of the strata committee.

(3) The nomination is to be made by written notice given to the secretary of the owners corporation or, in the
case of the first annual general meeting, to the convenor of the meeting, that states the name of:
(a) the person nominated, and
(b) the person making the nomination and that the person nominated consents to the nomination.

(4) The secretary must include the nomination in the notice of the meeting at which the election is to take
place. Notice of any subsequent nomination is to be given by the secretary at the meeting.

(5) A nomination may be made at any time before the election is held and may be made at the meeting.

(6) An owner or a person may make a nomination even if the owner or person cannot vote because the owner
is an unfinancial owner.

Section 30 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015:

30 Members of strata committee
(1) The strata committee of an owners corporation is to consist of the number of persons determined by the
owners corporation (not being more than 9).
(2) The strata committee of a large strata scheme must consist of at least 3 members.
(3) A strata committee for a strata scheme comprising 2 lots is to consist of the following persons:
(a) the owner of each lot who is a sole owner or the company nominee of a lot if the sole owner
is a corporation,
(b) for each lot that is owned by co-owners, the co-owner nominated by the other co-owners or
(if the co-owner nominated is a corporation) the company nominee of that co-owner, or if
there is no such nomination, the co-owner first named on the strata roll.
(4) The elected members of a strata committee must be elected at each annual general meeting of the
owners corporation.
(5) Nomination for election as a member of a strata committee (other than a tenant representative) may be
made before or at the meeting at which the election is held.
(6) The regulations may provide for the procedures for nomination of members of the strata committee.

Section 31 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015:
31 Persons who are eligible to be appointed or elected to strata committee

(1) The following persons are eligible for appointment or election to the strata committee of an owners

corporation:
(a) an individual who is a sole owner of a lot in the strata scheme,
(b) a company nominee of a corporation that is a sole owner of a lot in the strata scheme,
(c) an individual who is a co-owner of a lot or a company nominee of a corporation that is a
co-owner of a lot in the strata scheme, if the person is nominated for election by an owner
9
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who is not a co-owner of the lot or by a co-owner of the lot who is not a candidate for
election as a member,

(d) an individual who is not an owner of a lot in the strata scheme, if the person is nominated
for election by an owner of a lot who is not a member, or is not seeking election as a
member, of the strata committee.

(2) To avoid doubt, an individual who is a sole owner of a lot may nominate himself or herself, and an owner
that is a corporation may nominate the corporation's company nominee, for election as a member of the
Strata committee.

(3) A sole owner of a lot in a strata scheme may not nominate more than one person for election as a
member of the strata committee, except as provided by subsection (5).

(4) Only one co-owner (including a company nominee of a co-owner) of the same lot may be a member of a
strata committee at the same time, except as provided by subsection (5).

(5) A person who is an owner of more than one lot in the strata scheme may nominate one person for election
as a member of the strata committee for each lot for which the person is an owner.

Section 32 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015:
32 Persons who are not eligible to be appointed or elected to strata committee

(1) The following persons are not eligible for appointment or election to a strata committee or to act as
members of a strata committee unless they are also the owners of lots in the strata scheme:

(a) the building manager for the strata scheme,
(b) a person who acts as an agent for the leasing of a lot or lots in the strata scheme to tenants,
(c) a person who is connected with the original owner of the strata scheme or the building

manager for the scheme, unless the person discloses that connection at the meeting at which the
election is held and before the election is held or before the person is appointed to act as a member,
(d) any other person prescribed by the requlations for the purposes of this section.

(2) An owner of a lot in a strata scheme who was an unfinancial owner at the date notice was given of the
meeting at which the election of a strata committee is to be held and who did not pay the amounts owing
by the owner before the meeting is not eligible for appointment or election to the strata committee.

(3) A person who becomes ineligible for appointment or election to a strata committee after being appointed
or elected to the strata committee must disclose that fact to the secretary or chairperson of the owners
corporation as soon as possible after becoming aware of that fact.

(4) Adisclosure by a person under this section, other than a disclosure that is made at a meeting of an owners
corporation or strata committee, is to be made by written notice given to the secretary or chairperson.

Strata Schemes Management Regulation 2016

9 Election of strata committee
(1) At a meeting of an owners corporation at which the strata committee is to be elected, the chairperson
must:

(a) announce the names of the candidates already nominated in writing for election to the strata
committee, and

(b) call for any oral nominations of candidates eligible for election to the strata committee.

(2) A written or oral nomination made for the purposes of the election is ineffective if it is made by a person
other than the nominee unless it is supported by the consent of the nominee given:

(a) in writing, if the nominee is not present at the meeting, or

(b) orally, if the nominee is present at the meeting.

(3) After the chairperson declares that nominations have closed, the owners corporation is to decide, in
accordance with the Act, the number of members of the strata committee.
(4) If the number of candidates:

(a) is the same as, or fewer than, the number of members of the strata committee decided on-those
candidates are to be declared by the chairperson to be, and are taken to have been, elected as the
strata committee, or

(b) is greater than the number so decided on-a ballot is to be held.

2. Priority Votes (Required by clause 8(1)(e) of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015)

10
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Priority votes: A vote by an owner does not count if a priority vote is cast for the lot in relation to the same matter.

A "priority vote" is defined in clause 24 of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. It essentially
means an owner's vote does not count if a vote is cast on the same motion by:
The mortgagee shown on the strata roll for the lot;
The covenant charge shown on the strata roll for the lot; or
In the case of multiple mortgagees or covenant charges, the priority mortgage or charge shown on the strata
roll for the lot,
but only applies to limited classes of motions, and only if prescribed conditions are met.

Voting by unfinancial owners, mortgagees or covenant chargees (Required by clause 8(1)(f) of Schedule 2 of the
Strata Schemes Management Act 2015)

An unfinancial owner, mortgagee or covenant chargee cannot vote at a meeting on a motion (other than a motion
requiring a unanimous resolution) unless payment has been made before the meeting of all contributions levied on
the owner, and any other amounts recoverable from the owner, in relation to the lot.

Clause 23(8) of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 provides:

23(8) Voting rights cannot be exercised if contributions not paid
A vote at a general meeting (other than a vote on a motion requiring a unanimous resolution) by an owner
of a lot or a person with a priority vote in respect of the lot does not count if the owner of the lot was an
unfinancial owner at the date notice of the meeting was given and did not pay the amounts owing before
the meeting.

Please note:

(1) Cheques will be accepted on the basis that they are subject to clearance and on the basis that payment will not

be considered made until the cheque clears.

(2) Votes will not be counted, where there is an arrears, if the relevant owner has provided a cheque for the
arrears and the cheque has not cleared prior to the commencement of the meeting.

Voting - (Required by clause 8(1)(g) of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015)

Voting or other rights may be exercised in person (if the addressee is an individual) or by a company nominee (if
the addressee is a corporation), or by a proxy appointed by the addressee.

Proxy delivery: The instrument is ineffective unless it contains the date on which it was made and it is given to the

secretary of the owners corporation:

(a) atleast 24 hours before the first meeting in relation to which the instrument is to operate (in the case of a large
corporation); or

(b) at or before the first meeting in relation to which the instrument is to operate (in any other case).

Quorum - Clause 17, Schedule 1 - (Required by clause 8(1)(h) of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management
Act 2015)

17 Quorum
(1) Quorum required for motion or election
A motion submitted at a meeting must not be considered, and an election must not be held at a meeting,
unless there is a quorum present to consider and vote on the motion or on the election.
(2) When quorum exists
A quorum is present at a meeting only in the following circumstances:
(a) if not less than one-quarter of the persons entitled to vote on the motion or election are present
either personally or by duly appointed proxy,

11
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(b) if not less than one-quarter of the aggregate unit entitlement of the strata scheme is represented by
the persons who are present either personally or by duly appointed proxy and who are entitled to vote
on the motion or election,

(c) if there are 2 persons who are present either personally or by duly appointed proxy and who are
entitled to vote on the motion or election, in a case where there is more than one owner in the strata
scheme and the quorum otherwise calculated under this subclause would be less than 2 persons.

(3) A person who has voted, or intends to vote, on a motion or at an election at a meeting by a permitted
means other than a vote in person is taken to be present for the purposes of determining whether there is

a quorum.

(4) Procedure if no quorum

If no quorum is present within the next half-hour after the relevant motion or business arises for

consideration at the meeting, the chairperson must:

(a) adjourn the meeting for at least 7 days, or

(b) declare that the persons present either personally or by duly appointed proxy and who are entitled to
vote on the motion or election constitute a quorum for considering that motion or business and any
subsequent motion or business at the meeting.

(5) Quorum for adjourned meeting

If a quorum is not present within the next half-hour after the time fixed for the adjourned meeting, the

persons who are present either personally or by duly appointed proxy and who are entitled to vote on the

motion or election constitute a quorum for considering that motion or business and any subsequent
motion or business at the meeting.

12
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Notes on appointment of proxies:

This form is ineffective unless it contains the date on which it was made and it is given to the secretary of the
owners corporation at least 24 hours before the first meeting in relation to which it is to operate (in the case of
a large strata scheme) or at or before the first meeting in relation to which it is to operate (in any other case).

This form will be revoked by a later proxy appointment form delivered to the secretary of the owners
corporation in the manner described in the preceding paragraph.

This form is current from the day on which it is signed until the end of the period (if any) specified on the form
or the first anniversary of that day or at the end of the second annual general meeting held after that day
(whichever occurs first).

If a person holds more than the total number of proxies permissible, the person cannot vote using any
additional proxies. The total number of proxies that may be held by a person (other than proxies held by the
person as the co-owner of a lot) voting on a resolution are as follows:

(a) if the strata scheme has 20 lots or less, one,

(b) if the strata scheme has more than 20 lots, a number that is equal to not more than 5% of the total
number of lots.

A provision of a contract for the sale of a lot in a strata scheme, or of any ancillary or related contract or
arrangement, is void and unenforceable to the extent that it:

(a) requires the purchaser of a lot, or any other person, to cast a vote at a meeting of the owners
corporation at the direction of another person, or

(b) requires the purchaser to give a proxy at the direction of another person for the purpose of voting at a
meeting of the owners corporation (that is a person cannot rely on any such proxy to cast a vote as a
proxy).

Notes on rights of proxies to vote:

1.

A duly appointed proxy:

(a) may vote on a show of hands (or by any other means approved by a general resolution at a meeting of
the owners corporation), subject to any limitation in this form, or may demand a poll, and

(b) may vote in the person's own right if entitled to vote otherwise than as a proxy, and

(c) if appointed as a proxy for more than one person, may vote separately as a proxy in each case.

A proxy is not authorised to vote on a matter:

(a) if the person who appointed the proxy is present at the relevant meeting and personally votes on the
matter, or
(b) so as to confer a pecuniary or other material benefit on the proxy, if the proxy is a strata managing

agent, building manager or on-site residential property manager, or

(c) if the right to vote on any such matter is limited by this form.
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Form 1 - Proxy appointment
Strata Schemes Management Act 2015

F=T o) oY1 | AU U YRR o] FS USRS
as my/our proxy for the purposes of meetings of the owners corporation (including adjournments of meetings).

I/ We

APPOINT ettt ettt e r et e ere e stesae sre e aeaeas o] FS TS as
my/our proxy for the purposes of meetings of the owners corporation (including adjournments of meetings) if already
holds the maximum number of proxies that may be accepted.

Period or number of meetings for which appointment of proxy has effect for *1 meeting/*.....meetings/*1
month/.....¥*months/*12 months or 2 consecutive annual general meetings. [*Tick or tick and complete whichever
applies]

Note: The appointment cannot have effect for more than 12 months or 2 consecutive annual general meetings,
whichever is the greater.

1. This form authorises the proxy to vote on my/our behalf on all matters.
OR

2. This form authorises the proxy to vote on my/our behalf on the following matters only:
[Specify the matters and any limitations on the manner in which you want the proxy to vote.]

Delete paragraph 1 or 2, whichever does not apply.

3. If avote is taken on whether (the strata managing agent) should be appointed or remain in office or whether
another managing agent is to be appointed, I/we want the proxy to vote as follows:

Delete paragraph 3 if proxy is not authorised to vote on this matter. For example, read note 1 below.

4. |understand that, if the proxy already holds more than the permitted number of proxies, the proxy will not be
permitted to vote on my/our behalf on any matters.

Signature of owner/s
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NOMINATION OF CANDIDATE FOR ELECTION AS A MEMBER OF THE STRATA COMMITTEE

Clause 5 of Schedule 1 of the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015

To: The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139
c/- Lamb and Walters
PO BOX 95
GORDON NSW 2072

As owner of lot ............. in strata SChemMe 61139, I/WE, .....coveuievvieeeeeceeeeeese e ettt sresenees , hominate the below name person
as a candidate for election as a member of the strata committee at the General Meeting of The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139.

NOMINEE: e

Nominee's Consent: I, the above named nominee, confirm that | consent to being nominated as a candidate for
election as a member of the strata committee as set out in this notice.
Nominee's signature

Date of this notice: / /

Individual lot owner:

Signed:

Company lot owner:

Executed for an on behalf of the owner named above pursuant to section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by the persons named
below:

Signature of Director / Secretary Signature of Director

Name of Director / Secretary Name of Director
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SP61139 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
CHAIR’S ADDRESS

| express my continuing appreciation for the time and effort which our Treasurer Mr. Ray Stone puts into
ensuring the financial probity of the Pacific waves complex. Ray is also the Treasurer for the commercial
strata which gives him a better overview of the spending allocations shared between the four
participating stratum within the complex.

This year your Strata Committee has been very active in concluding major work programs and | thank all
for their diligence in looking after the interests of Pacific Waves.

COMMON AREAS INTERNAL PAINTING

This project has now been completed and the new colour scheme is both striking and modern. Once the
carpet is replaced the Strata Committee will address replacing some of the decorative decor such as
paintings.

CARPET REPLACEMENT

The carpeting on the residential floors is presently scheduled to be laid early September. This has
proven to be an exhaustive process however the final product choice is the result of an overwhelming
majority vote by lot owners.

SOLAR PANELS

The solar panel contract has been completed. We expect to achieve a cost saving of 20% of our annual
electricity expense as a result. We intend to drive other power cost savings from night time usage costs
such as the item to be canvassed at this meeting.

OUTSIDE LIGHTING

New outside lighting has been installed using powerful LED flush panel lighting which have been set to
movement activation functionality. This initiative makes the entrance, courtyard and side passage look
inviting and increases safety. It also discourages the unscrupulous loitering around our building.

POLYSTYRENE TRIM REMOVAL

When we received advice that all buildings with combustible cladding had to register the strata
committee decided to be proactive. We had a professional consultant confirm that whilst the
polystyrene trim amounted to less than 4 % of the surface area we still had an obligation to register.

We decided to act and have the polystyrene trim removed and replaced by a combination of repainting
and affixing composite concrete paneling. This has turned out to be a large project. The cost is being
shared proportionately between the residential and Manly Office stratum.

The now extensive adverse publicity certainly vindicates our decision to move quickly. Conveyancing
solicitors are now routinely asking for registration details in sale contract enquiries.

ELECTRIC VEHICLES The incoming Strata Committee will investigate the potential to install charging
facilities this coming year.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
TO THE OWNERS OF STRATA PLAN 61139

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of Strata Plan 61139, which comprises the balance sheet as at
30 June 2019, and the Income and Expenditure Statements for the Administrative and Capital Works
Fund for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Strata Plan 61139 and its financial performance for the year then ended in accordance with
the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements, and the requirements of the
New South Wales Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. We have not audited the Statement of
Key Financial information.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under
those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial
report section of our report. We are independent of the Strata Plan in accordance with the ethical
requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics
for Professional Accountants (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in
Australia, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter — Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution and Use

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. The
financial report is prepared to assist the Strata Plan in complying with the financial reporting provisions
of the New South Wales Strata Schemes Management Act 2015. As a result, the financial report may
not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of the Strata Committee for the Financial Report

—

The Strata Committee is responsible for the preparation of the financial report in accordance with the
financial reporting provisions of the New South Wales Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 and for
such internal control as the Strata Committee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of a
financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Strata Committee is responsible for overseeing the Strata Plan’s financial reporting process.

A member of

L13,56 PitSt ~ GPO Box 492 T:(02) 9232 1188 .
Sydney 2000 Sydney 2001  F: (02) 9231 6792
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that
an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

* Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or
error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

» Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to audit in order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Strata Plan’s internal control.

« Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

We communicate with the Strata Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control

j . ;
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THE OWNERS OF STRATA PLAN 61139

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2019

NOTE 1 - STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Strata Plan is not a reporting entity and therefore the
Financial Statements are a "Special Purpose Financial Report"
pursuant to Australian Statements of Accounting Concepts since
the only users of the Financial Statements are the Owners.

In accordance with the Strata Schemes Management Act 2015 the
Financial Statements have been prepared on an accrual basis.

A member of

L13, 56 Pitt St GPO Box 492 T:(02)9232 1188
Sydney 2000 Sydney 2001 F: (02) 9231 6792
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Independent legal & accounting firms Liability limited by a scheme approved under professional standards regulation AUSTRALIA + NEW ZEAI ANI3



North Shore Office: T {02) 449 3855 | 19 - 23 Bredge S1 Pymble NSW 2073
Notthern Beaches Office: T (0718935 3533 | 53 Sydney Raad, Manly NSW 2095
Postal Address: PO Hox 95, Gardon NSW 2072

E tello@iimbandwalters camau F 02 9449 3992 W lamhandweairers rom au

Statement of Financial Position

lamb(g@fatters

Strato Manogement

As at 30/06/2019
The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095
Current period Previous year
Owners' funds
Administrative Fund
Operating Surplus/Deficit--Admin (15,561.81) (15,457.57)
Owners Equity--Admin 102,312.30 117,769.87
86,750.49 102,312.30
Capital Works Fund
Operating Surplus/Deficit--Capital Works (31,687.47) (128,656.73)
Owners Equity--Capital Works 741,897.09 870,5653.82
710,209.62 741,897.09
Net owners' funds $796,960.11 $844,209.39
Represented by:
Assets
Administrative Fund
Cash at Bank--Admin 98,637.87 105,683.93
Receivable--Levies--Admin 1,235.43 795.45
Receivable--Other--Admin 0.00 1,320.00
Receivable--Owners--Admin 11.00 116.00
99,884.30 107,915.38
Capital Works Fund
Cash at Bank--Capital Works 127,182.10 175,116.13
Investments--Capital Works 1 345,290.15 337,336.35
Investments--Capital Works 2 66,000.00 0.00
Investments--Capital Works 4 102,423.26 101,779.92
Investments--Capital Works 6 70,402.93 133,260.87
Receivable--Levies--Capital Works 806.42 653.92
712,104.86 748,147.19
Unallocated Money
Cash at Bank--Unallocated 66.27 0.00
66.27 0.00
Total assets 812,055.43 856,062.57
Less liabilities
Administrative Fund
Creditor--GST--Admin 2,222.04 1,816.64
Creditors--Other--Admin 0.00 (1,916.20)
Deposits Received--Keys--Admin 3,350.00 3,000.00
Prepaid Levies--Admin 7,561.77 2,702.64
13,133.81 5,603.08
Capital Works Fund
Creditor--GST--Capital Works (3,040.35) 2,112.30
Creditors--Other--Capital Works 0.00 1,916.20
Prepaid Levies--Capital Works 4,935.59 2,221.60
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Current period Previous year
1,895.24 6,250.10

Unallocated Money
Prepaid Levies--Unallocated 66.27 0.00
66.27 0.00
Total liabilities 15,095.32 11,853.18
Net assets $796,960.11 $844,209.39
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lamb&valters

Strata Management

Statement of Financial Performance
for the financial year
to 30/06/2019

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Administrative Fund
Current period  Annual budget Previous year
01/07/2018-30/06/2019 01/07/2018-30/06/2019  01/07/2017-30/06/2018

Revenue
Insurance Claims 16,000.00 0.00 0.00
Interest on Arrears--Admin 273.72 0.00 55.18
Levies Due--Admin 311,508.09 322,000.00 302,509.07
Licence Fees 23,443.41 26,450.00 22,157.86
Status Certificate Fees 272.50 0.00 436.00
Strata Roll Inspection Fees 62.00 0.00 62.00

Total revenue 351,559.72 348,450.00 325,220.11

Less expenses
Admin--Accounting 745.44 850.00 809.08
Admin--Agent Disburst--Postage & 812.41 150.00 144.77
Stationery--Extra
Admin--Agent Disburst--Schedule B 439.09 1,200.00 1,199.99
Admin--Annual Computer System Fee 227.27 230.00 227.27
Admin--Annual Storage Fee 90.91 100.00 90.91
Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 450.00 750.00 450.00
Admin--Bank Charges 876.25 60.00 39.95
Admin--Bank Charges--With GST 299.22 360.00 292.41
Admin--Fixed Disbursement Fee 5,300.16 5,300.00 5,262.54
Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees 1,401.82 3,000.00 (29.55)
Admin--Levy Contribution--BMC 161,908.14 202,000.00 156,960.78
Admin--Levy Contribution--Community Assoc 0.00 0.00 990.00
Admin--Management Fees--Standard 28,587.30 28,930.00 27,232.26
Admin--Meeting Fees 0.00 800.00 794.00
Admin--Petty Cash Expenses 618.45 0.00 0.00
Admin--Status Certificate Fees Paid 272.50 0.00 545.00
Admin--Strata Inspection Fees Paid 62.00 0.00 62.00
Admin--Trades Monitor 80.00 85.00 78.00
Contingency 0.00 0.00 270.00
General Expenses 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Insurance--Premiums 3,052.55 2,200.00 1,884.68
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning - Repairs 30.00 1,000.00 31.82
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning--Maintenance 8,157.27 6,500.00 6,270.00
Contract
Maint Bldg--Cleaning 890.00 0.00 727.50
Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,148.00 4,500.00 678.00
Maint Bldg--Consultants 0.00 3,500.00 2,000.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 4.568.31 8,000.00 5,652.50
Maint Bldg--Electrical Repairs 4,422 43 5,000.00 2,299.35
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Administrative Fund

Current period

Annual budget

Previous year

01/07/2018-30/06/2019 01/07/2018-30/06/2019  01/07/2017-30/06/2018

Maint Bldg--Exhaust/Ventilation Systems 470.00 2,000.00 350.00
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 1,366.00 2,000.00 1,907.00
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Generator 0.00 0.00 (10,545.45)
Maint Bldg--Garage Door Contract & Repairs 2,226.36 2,500.00 1,665.67
Maint Bldg--Garbage Bins/Bags 610.00 1,000.00 575.82
Maint Bldg--Hot Water Service 2,035.00 2,000.00 469.00
Maint Bldg--Insurance Claims 8,013.64 0.00 5,650.00
Maint Bldg--Intercom Repairs 2,381.30 2,000.00 430.00
Maint Bldg--Lift--Maintenance Contract 12,000.00 19,670.00 19,118.96
Maint Bldg--Lift--Registration Fees 75.50 0.00 74.00
Maint Bldg--Lift--Servicing/Repair 877.00 200.00 170.00
Maint Bldg--Light Globes 103.46 500.00 91.20
Maint Bldg--Locksmith Repairs 1,388.85 1,500.00 39545
Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 583.64 1,000.00 403.68
Maint Bidg--Pest/Vermin Control 777.27 1,000.00 600.00
Maint Bldg--Plumbing Repairs 754.00 5,500.00 2,000.50
Maint Bldg--Pool Mtce 7,426.20 10,500.00 10,801.74
Maint Bldg--Pumps 359.00 1,200.00 220.00
Maint Bldg--Repairs & Mtce 3,918.00 3,500,00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Security Alarm Equipment 0.00 500.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Security Keys 421.77 500.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Security--Contractor 11,862.50 6,700.00 6,741.66
Maint Bldg--TV Antenna & Cables 0.00 750.00 728.00
Maint Grounds--Gardening & Lawns 0.00 500.00 400.00
Maint Grounds--Plants Hire 1,800.00 1,600.00 1,440.00
Utility--Gas 51,919.78 57,000.00 38,652.40
Utility--Rubbish Removal 967.50 600.00 (12.45)
Utility--Water Usage 29,345.24 43,500.00 43,387.24
Total expenses 367,121.53 444,235.00 340,677.68
Surplus/Deficit (15,5661.81) (95,785.00) (15,457.57)
Opening balance 102,312.30 102,312.30 117,769.87
Closing balance $86,750.49 $6,527.30 $102,312.30
11:22 Sam Bandara Lamb & Walters Page 4



The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Capital Works Fund

Current period
01/07/2018-30/06/2019 01/07/2018-30/06/2019  01/07/2017-30/06/2018

Annual budget

Previous year

Interest on Arrears--Capital Works 183.24 0.00 39.04
Interest on Investments--Capital Works 13,195.90 18,000.00 17,085.53
Levies Due--Capital Works 215,173.68 210,165.00 207,672.81
Total revenue 228,552.82 228,165.00 224,797.38
Less expenses
Admin-- PAYG--Capital Works 5,309.00 8,000.00 6,480.00
Admin--Income Tax--Capital Works (1,538.10) 0.00 (1,815.32)
Maint Bidg-- Exhaust/Ventilation 0.00 2,000.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning 2,151.55 6,500.00 6,397.50
Maint Bldg--Carpets & Stairs Replacement 2,316.88 153,000.00 3,061.36
Maint Bldg--Consultants 0.00 2,000.00 3,700.00
Maint Bldg--Contingency 0.00 20,000.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 149.65 2,000.00 571.56
Maint Bldg--Driveway & Paths 2,195.75 0.00 4,929.17
Maint Bldg--Electrical 10,695.14 4,000.00 195.00
Maint Bldg--Equipment Purchases 34,865.67 0.00 101,498.60
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 15,791.92 5,500.00 6,341.35
Maint Bldg--General Service & Replacement 19,994.20 25,000.00 17,504.57
Maint Bldg--Legal Fees 2,141.82 0.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Lift--Refurbishment/Upgrading 0.00 0.00 7,300.00
Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 649.16 0.00 6,316.00
Maint Bldg--Painting (External) 79,110.14 36,000.00 114,213.60
Maint Bldg--Painting (Internal) 57,458.78 50,000.00 5,804.46
Maint Bldg--Plumbing & Drainage 11,024.30 15,000.00 8,642.00
Maint Bldg--Roof 0.00 10,000.00 32,431.44
Maint Bldg--Security Works 527.50 6,000.00 735.00
Maint Bldg--Shower Repairs 0.00 5,000.00 675.00
Maint Bldg--Spalling Rectification 0.00 20,000.00 1,650.00
Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 447.38 0.00 12,456.00
Maint Bldg--Tiling 13,5615.00 15,000.00 440.00
Maint Grounds--Pool Rennovation 3,434.55 5,000.00 12,216.82
Pumps Repair & Maintenance 0.00 6,000.00 1,710.00
Total expenses 260,240.29 396,000.00 353,454.11
Surplus/Deficit (31,687.47) (167,835.00) (128,656.73)
Opening balance 741,897.09 741,897.09 870,553.82
Closing balance $710,209.62 $574,062.09 $741,897.09

19/08/2019 11:22 Sam Bandara Lamb & Walters

Page 5



zz dbeq Sl3jem ® queT elepueg uieg 9601 610¢/20/S0
19'81L¢C 000 000 000 000 000 000 69129 000 Gl'/20'c 05°50v'C 6102/0L/LE  €lC 0¢c
so'ect 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G6ege’ L GG'ESE'L 6L0¢Z/0L/LE <Cl¢ 6l
soect 000 000 000 000 000 000 08'6¥¢€ 000 Gee0l'l GG'EGE'L 6Log/oL/Le L 8L
12161 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L°e¥S 000 09'219' 06'€0L‘C 61L0c/0L/LE  OlcC FAS
96°1L0¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 50°212'C 502122 61L0¢/L0/LE 60C 9l
06'6CL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G8'8Cr'lL 68’8zl 610Z/L0/LE €80C S
71881 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 59'690'C G9'690'C 6102/L0/LE V80C vl
71'881 65°9 VAN 000 000 000 000 000 60°8YS 95°125'L 59'690'C 610¢/10/LE V.02 £l
06’62l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G8'8zh'L G8'3ZY'lL 6102/.0/LE 9.L0C cl
06'6¢L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 688zl Go'8ZY L 610¢/L0/LE 990¢ L
vi'881L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 69'690'C 69'690'C 610¢/L0/LE Y90C oL
62°181 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GEV66'L GE 66’ | 6L02/L0/LE VWSOC 6
06'6¢Cl 10" 120 000 000 000 000 000 ¥8'91 L0'ec8e’l G882y | 6102/¥0/0€ 9S0C ]
62'L8L 62°G 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GEV66'L SEV66'L 610¢/L0/LE V0T A
so'eel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GG'€GE'l GG'EGE’L 6L02/L0/LE Qv0C 9
gso'ect €8’y 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GG'ESE'L GG'ESE' L 610¢/L0/LE 4E0C S
62°'L8L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SE'V66'| GE'V66'| 6102/L0/1€ VEOC 14
88°2.1L 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 G9'956'| G9'966'| 610¢/20/LE VvZoe €
19°6L1L 16°¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G8'GlLE"L Gg'sle'l 6L02/20/1¢ 420¢C 4
0colLl 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G1'8.2'L G1'8.2'1 610¢/.0/LE 1L0OC A
anp |S9 pied ang 9oUBADY  Sleally pied ang 9JUBApY  SJealy pied ang o} pled Hun 3o

1saJau| SalA9| |eI199dg SalA9| piepuels

pun aAlesSIUIWPY

G60Z MSN ATINVIN ‘@nuany [Bua) GL-6 ‘SSABM Jlioed

BEL 1O 'ON UB|d BJEsS - SISUMQ BYL

6102/90/0€
0} Jeak |eloueuly ayj 10}

a)9|dwo) - suoljisod AraT

sJdjem

wawabouop oyois

qurej



€z abed SislleM g quieT] EJepueg weg 9G:01L 610¢/20/S0

6¢'181
so'ect
0s'tel
€v'6.ll
8€'80¢C
8€'80¢
cr'v8l
L9611
Zr'v8l
8¢'80¢
8€'80¢
89'v61
clL'86l
L2'L6l
L2161
8€'80¢
8L'¥9l
62181
L2161
8961
r'vsi
cr'v8l
8l
96°10¢
cr'v8l
19'8l¢
19'8l¢

anp 1S9

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'V66'| SE'¥66' | 6102/L0/LE VZ0E VA4
Sl'. 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GG'eSE’L GG'€SE' ) 610¢/.0/LE 9c0E 214
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 99°| 69 vEEL GEOLE’} 6102/v0/0c 4L0E 14
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0,°€.6') 0.°€16'L 610¢/20/LE V10E 144
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Ge'Z6T'e GeZ62'c 610c/L0/LE 9€cC 124
4% 000 000 000 000 000 000 910 61°262'C GE'Z62'2 6L02/¥0/0E  SEC (A4
000 00°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 GC'ves 000 G8'26S'C 09'820¢ 61L02/0L/LE  vEC (44
oLy 000 000 000 000 000 000 0l0 GL'GLE'L G8'GlLE"L 61L0C/¥0/0E €€ ot
000 000 000 000 000 000 GZ'ves 000 68255 09'820°C 6Loc/oL/Lle g€l 6€
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 6e'Z62'C GE°Z62'C 6L02/20/l€ L€EC 8¢
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'Z62'2 GE262' 6L0¢/L0/LE 0€C JAS
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'LyL'e 09'L¥lL'e 6102/L0/LE  6¢CC 9¢€
19°0¢ 000 000 000 000 00’0 02'€9s 000 S5erL'e GE'6.1'C 6L02/0L/LE 82¢ Ge
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06°€0L'C 06°€0L'C 610¢/L0/LE L2 14
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'€0L'C 06'€0L'C 6102/.0/Le 9¢¢C £e
LES ¥9'6 000 000 000 000 000 ¢L'98S €960/l 6e262'2 61L0¢/¥0/0E G2 4
£6¢Cl 000 000 000 000 000 v8'E 000 ¥2°608'L 06'508°| 6102//0/LE€ tvec L€
602 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SEv66'L GE'¥66' | 6102/L0/LE €CC 0€
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'€01'C 06°€0L'Z 6L02/L0/le Z¢C 62
ev'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'ivl'e 09'L1rL'e 610¢/L0/Le Lcc 8¢
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 098202 09820'C 6102/L0/Le 0¢CC 1Z
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09820 09820 610¢/.0/LE 6lC 9
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'820' 09'820°'¢ 61L0c/.0/LE 8l¢C 14
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 so'2lz'e s0°212'c 61L0c/.0/le Ll e
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09820 09820 6102/L0/LE  9l¢C €C
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 05°50¥'2 05'S0t'2 6102/L0/LE Sl¢ (44
GSE 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 05°50¥'¢ 05°50t' 610¢/L0/LE ¥l ¥4
pied ang ajueApy  siealy pied ang 3aJUBAPY  SlIealy pred anqg ojpied jun 107
3sasau| S3IA9)| |e1o9dS S9|A9| piepuels

pung sAnessiuwpy

GB0Z MSN ANV ‘SNUaAY [BJUS] G|-6 ‘SOABAA OlioBd 6€1 19 'ON Ue|d BjellS - SIsUMQ ayL




vg ebed s1a)epm g que elepueg ueg 9G:01 6402/20/50
12°L61 920 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'€0L'2 06'€0L'C 6102/L0/LE VEOY €l
1881 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 59'690'C G9'690'C 610¢/L0/LE VYeOob [
06’624 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 68'82'L Ge'9ZY'L 6L0Z/20/LE 920V L2
y0'8¢1 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 se'gov'l GE'80YL 61L0¢/.0/LE 9QlO¥ 0L
82981 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SL'6¥0'2 GL'6¥0' 610¢/.0/lE ViO¥ 69
8¢'80¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'T62'C G€Z62'C 6L02/L0/lE GlE 89
s0°¢zlL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SG°EGE" L GG'EsE’) 6L0Z/L0/LE  ¥LE 19
188l LLGL 000 000 000 000 000 S8'vES 000 0S+09°C 59'690'2 6L0Z/OL/LE  €LE 99
9z¢'sLe 000 €00 000 000 000 000 000 99°| ¥1°99e'C 08'29¢€C 61L02/v0/0E€ ZClE G9
9Z'Gle 000 000 000 000 000 000 06119 000 0/°616'C 09°29¢€'C 6L0C/0L/LE LLIE 9
1°881 000 €00 000 00°0 000 000 00°0 99’1 66290 G9'690'2 61L02/v0/0€ VYOLE €9
06’621 000 €00 000 000 000 000 000 99t 6L°22¥'L G882y’ 610¢/¥0/0€ Q0LE 29
Leeel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°99%'L 09'99%'| 61L02Z/.0/LE 960€ 19
12°L61 900 000 000 000 000 000 100 000 16'€0L'2 06'€0L'C 6102/0L/LE V60E 09
Le'eel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'99%'L 09°99%'L 6L02//0/1€ 980€ 65
1161 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'€01°C 06°'€0L'C 61L02/L0/LE V80Tt 8¢
LT'L61 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'€0L°C 06'€01'C 610¢/L0/LE VL.0E A
LE€EL 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 09'99%°L 09'99%'|L 610¢/L0/LE 9.0¢ 9g
LEEEL 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°6.€ 000 09°6¥8'L 09'99%'| 6L02/0L/LE 890€ SS
L2°L6l 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 06°'€0L'C 06'€0L‘C 61L0¢/L0/LE V90E 12°]
Zr'v8l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09820 09'820'C 610¢/L0/LE VSOE €9
LEeel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'99%'L 09°'99¢%'L 6102/.0/LE 9GS0 s
Zrv8L G20 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 098202 09'820'C 6L02/20/LE WHOE LS
6%'9¢1 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0€°16€'l 0g’16E'l 61L0¢/.0/LE 9Gr0E 0s
6¥'9¢1 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0€'16€'1 0e'L6E'L 6L02/L0/LE 4E0E 6¥
8l 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 098202 098202 610¢/20/LE VEOE 8
anp iSO pied ang asueApy  sieauy pied ang aJueApy  sieauly pied ang ol1pied jun 107

}sa19)u| saIA9| [e19adg S8IA3| paepuelS

pung aAessIuIWpPY

G60C MSN ATNVIA ‘SNUaAy [BUD GL-6 ‘SSAEM Olided

6€1 19 'ON UE[d BJE]]S - SISUMQ By L




gz obed SI9)lep ® queT ejepueg weg 9s0l 610¢/20/S50

JXAFASIY
[A41°1>
18'vEe
9¢'98¢€
LL'E6€
96'66¢€
or'eoy
oy'e0v
LL'E6E
8¢'8€E
8¢'8EE
€V’ LEE
89'v61
GL'9¢E1
St'0S1L
8€'80¢
S¥'0S1
8¢'80¢
8€'80¢
Sv'0SL
Sv'0Si
8€'80¢C
89'V61
S.'9¢l
12°161
LE'EEL
LEeel

anp 1S9

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 0L°'G86'E 01°686' 6102/L0/LE 209 O00)
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 08606’ 08'606'¢ 6102/L0/LE 109 66
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'€89'¢ 09'€89°¢ 6L02/L0/LE  OLS 86
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S6°8YZ't S6'8YC v 6102/L0/L€  60S 16
8191 000 000 000 000 000 000 0€0 G6'ECE'Y ST ¥ee'y 6L0¢2/+0/0e  80S 96
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0.°66€'Y 0.66E't 6L0¢/L0/LE  10S G6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oV 2€¥'Y oV 2e¥'Y 6L0¢/L0/LE 909 14¢]
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'Lev'y oV LEV'Y 6102/L0/LE  SOS £6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 (TAL 24 58 4 G ey 610¢/L0/LE  $0OS 26
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 oz'iel'e ogLeL'e 6102/L0/i€  €0S 16
69'8 100 000 000 000 000 000 69'8 LG'ZLL'E oziel's 6102/¥0/0€ 20§ 06
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06'579'¢ 06'S¥9'¢ 6L0¢/L0/LE  LOS 68
194 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'Lvl'e 09'LYL'e 6102/.0/LE YOL¥ 88
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0€°¥0S'L 0e'¥0S°} 610¢/L0/LE QO0lY 18
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'GG9'L G0'GG9'| 6L0¢2/L0/LE 960V 98
000 000 000 000 000 000 0¥'¢6S 000 G/.'v88'c WA TAA 61L0¢/0L/LE V60 68
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'GS9'l G0'G59') 6102/20/1€ 480 8
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 000 5€262' G€'262'2 6102/20/LE VY80 €8
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'Z6Z'C Ge262'C 610¢2/L0/LE V.0V [4:]
000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 G0'SS9°L G0'GG9'L 610¢/L0/LE 9.0V 18
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'GS9'L G0'G59°L 6L0¢/0L/LE 990% 08
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'Z62'C GEZ62'C 6L0C/0L/LE VYO0V 62
000 000 000 000 000 000 S¥ €SS 000 G0'669'C 09'LYL'2 6L0Z/0L/LE VSO¥ 8.
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0E'¥05'L 0€'¥0S' | 6L0¢/L0/LE 4SOy 1l
gcel 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06°'€0L‘C 06°€0L°C 6102/L0/LE VYOV 9.
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09997l 09'99%'| 6L0c/0L/LE 8Y0Y 7
000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 09°99%'| 09'99v'| 6102/.0/LE 9EOY 173
pied ang 9JUBApY  Slieauy pied ang 3JueApY  Ssieauy pied ang o)} pled Hun 107
}salau| S3IA9)| |eI199dg S9|A3| pJepue)s

pung aAnRessiuupy

G60C MSN ATINVIA ‘8NUdAY [eus) G|-6 ‘SSABA JljioBd 6€1L19 'ON ue|d BJEJIS - SIsumQ 8y




9z ebed s1ajeM 9 quie] elepueq weg 95:0L 6102/20/50
G5'96€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'29¢'t 0029¢'y 610Z/20/LE 808 2L
€9'Lvv 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 00'¥Z6't 00'¥26't 6102/L0/LE 108 €2l
€9'819 0zZ'Le 000 000 000 000 000 000 8¥'0 25'%08'9 G0'S08‘9 610¢/¥0/0E 908 ¢2¢l
16°G¢9 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 05°088'9 05088'9 6L02/L0/LlE G08 L2l
£9'819 000 000 000 000 000 000 09'86/2°L 000 GO'€96'8 50'508'9 610Z/0L/LE  ¥08 0Tl
[A41%°) ce'ee 0L'o 000 000 000 000 000 8lL'6¢ 1T'8€l'9 S¥'/9/'9 61L0¢/¥0/0E €08 6l1
YeLEY 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G8'018'v G8°01L8'y 610¢/L0/LE 208 8L
6v°0EY 96'6¢ 000 000 000 000 000 ve0 000 68°'SEL'Y GG'Gel'y 61L02/0L/LE 108 il
11°G9¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 08'220't 08'220't 6L02/0/LE 80. 9LlL
8/°0v 8zl v1°0 000 000 000 000 000 zz'8 £€°0V8'Y S5'8p8'Y 6L0Z/70/0€  20. Sl
/€809 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'269'9 50'269'9 61L02/L0/LE  90L vl
82119 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G/1'62.'9 G/'62.'9 6L02//0/LlE GOZ €L1
£6'¥09 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 0£'1¥59'9 0€'1¥59'9 6L0c/L0/LE  ¥OL CLL
25’109 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 099199 099190 6L0¢/.0/LE €0L LLL
67 0EY 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GG'GEL'Y SG'GEL'Y 61L0¢/20/LE ¢20L OLL
oLl 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G885y G1'88S'v 610¢/20/i€ LOL 601
¢l Lve LE¥L 000 000 000 000 000 €6°0 000 eV'65.2°C 06'852°€ 6L02/L0/LE 0L9 80l
80°L2Y XA 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 68°/69'v G8°/69't 61L02/0L/LE 609 1Ol
840V 8Ll 000 000 000 000 000 000 100 5818 G5 8Y8‘Yy 610¢/¥0/0€ 809 901
(X WA44 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00'vZ6't 00'v26't 6102/0/LE 109 SOL
£e'L9¥ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S/'v.0'S S/'v.0's 6L02/L0/LE 909 ¥0L
12'89% 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 02°0SL'S 02°05L'S 6L0Z/20/L€ S09 €0l
8L°0vv 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GG'8y8'v G588y 610¢/.0/LE +v09 <20l
12¢°29¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'G86'E 01°686'¢ 610¢/L0/LE €09 LOL
anp 1S9 pied ang ajueApy  siesuly pied ang ajueApy  sieauy pied anq ojpied jun 107

1se8u| salng| [e12adg $8IA3] pJepuels

pun4 sAResSIUILPY

G60Z MSN ATNVIA 'SNuUaAy [esjua) GL-6 ‘SOABAA JljIoed

6€119 'ON UE|d BlellS - S1sumMQ ayL




iz ebed SI19)[BM 8 qUET eiepueg wes 95:01 6102/20/S0
000 60'80S'L L€ 18D "[29x3 ang
120SL'Le  2rele 8661 000 000 000 000 1071952 ey'ge'L P9'¥86°'8¥E  0€'859°CHE
anp 1S9 pied anQ 32UBApPY sleally pied ang aJueApy sieally pted ang o)} piled Hun Jjo7
}saiaju| S3IA9} |e1d3dg S3IA3| plepuels

pung aAessiuIwpy

G60Z MSN ANV ‘9NudAY [BJUSD GL-6 ‘S9ABM Jljioed

BEL L9 "ON UB|d BIENS - SIBUMQ 3Y]




gz obed SIS)EM @ quiET elepueg weg 9601 610¢/,0/S50

YANXA
le1¢)
JASOXAY
XAy
FASNYXAN
L0°LS1
L0°LSL
L0°LSL
8678
96'v8
LL2el
£z'6¢l
€268
16621
16'6¢1
£.°68
€1'68
1662}
€262l
£1'68
€2's¢el
8678
8678
£C'eCl
982zl
928
9208
anp 189

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ L0¥'L 0T’ L0V L 6L0¢/L0/LE 0cZ lc
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ Lov'L 0z’ Lot} 610¢/L0/LE 6lC 9¢
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ Lov'L 0z’ oYL 6L02/L0/lE 8l¢ 514
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'Les’L ov'LeS’L 610¢/.0/le  LlZ ve
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0zZ'L0v'L 0z'Lov'| 6L02/L0/LE 9le £eC
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°199'} 09'199'} 6L02/L0/LE SlIZ [44
26'¢C 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09199’} 09'199') 610¢/L0/LE  PlC 74
000 000 000 000 000 000 G/.'G0Y 000 6£°290' 09°199°1 6L0¢/0L/LE €lC 0c¢
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S6'vE6 S6'vE6 6L0Z/0L/LE  ¢le 6l
000 000 000 000 000 000 0e°8¢¢ 000 A I ] G6'vE6 6i0c/oL/le  LiT 8l
000 00°0 000 000 000 000 06'¥S€ 000 G2'308'L GE'ESYL 61L0c/0L/LE Ol Ll
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'Les’t ov'LES'L 61L0¢/L0/LE  60C 9l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01286 0L°286 610¢/L0/L€ €980¢C Sl
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°62¥'L 09'62Y'l 610¢/L0/LE V80Z 14"
(1150 4 66°G 000 000 000 000 000 G1°1G¢€ G810} 09°62t'L 61L0¢/10/LE V.0C €l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01286 01286 610¢/L0/Le 8.0¢C cl
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01286 01°286 6L02/L0/Le 8902 (%
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0962t 0962l 61L02/20/LE VY902 oL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°2.¢€'L 09°2/€'L 610¢/L0/LE VSO0C 6
990 0S°0 000 000 000 000 000 8G°0¢ 26956 01°286 610¢/¥0/0€ 9S0¢C 8
8/.'¢€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°2.€'L 09°2.€'} 610¢/.0/LE VY¥0CT YA
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S6'VE6 S6°VE6 610¢/20/L€ a¥0C 9
e'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G6'v€6 S6°'vE6 6102/20/LE 9€0Z G
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°2.8"L 09'2/€'L 6102/L0/L€ VEOC 14
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°1G€') 09'1LG€'L 6102/20/L€ V20T €
9S¢C 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06806 06806 6102/L0/1¢ @c0¢ 4
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 06288 06'¢88 610¢/L0/LE  10C l
pied ang aJueBApYy  Siealy pied ang 2oUBApY  SJedlIY pred ang o} pied jun 3o
Jsaiaqu| S9IA9| |eloadg SOIAD| piepuels

pung s)iop jeyded

G60Z MSN ATNVIN ‘@nusAy [esjua) GL-6 'SIABM Jljided 6€119 'ON Ue|d ejeljg - SIaUMQ 3y




6z obed slajjep g quien elepueg weg 9G:01 610¢/20/S0

JASWXA
01°¢6

yAWXAS
GE'/8

GE'/8

FAXAL
€2'ScL
86'¥8

16'€8

€6'€Cl
S6'EvL
se'evl
1€°2¢L
9’28

FANV AN
S6'eEvl
S6'Evl
8v'vel
98'9¢l
LLeel
LLeel
seevl
or'eELl
€¢'6¢Cl
LLeel
el

anp 1S9

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Z'LoY'L 0z’ LOv' L 610¢/L0/LE VSOE €S
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'€lo’'L 0L'€l0'L 6102/L0/lE 8S0E ¢S
YAV 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ Lo%'L ocLov'L 610¢/L0/LE VIOE LS
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G6°096 G6°096 610¢/L0/LE €¥0€E 0S
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G6'096 G6'096 6102/L0/LE HE0E 6%
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ LO¥'L 0z’ LoY'L 6L02/L0/LE VEOE 1514
000 000 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 000 09°2/€'L 09°2/€'} 61L0¢/L0/LE VZ0E VA4
[ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S6'vE6 G6'vEB 610¢/L0/LE 9c0E 214
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 60°L 96°126 G0'€CH 6102/¥0/0¢ 4i0g St
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0€'€9¢’} 0£'€9¢€’L 610C/L0/LE VI0E b
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'egs’| 0t°'€8G'L 610¢/L0/LE 9€C 154
99'v 000 000 000 000 000 000 oLo 0£°e8s'l 0v'e8s'y 6102/¥70/0E8  S€C [474
000 000 000 000 000 000 SLZve 000 GeevL'L 0z’ Lov'L 6L02/0L/LE  PEC 84
89°¢C 000 000 000 000 000 000 900 78'806 06'806 6L02/¥0/0E €€C oy
000 000 000 000 000 000 SL¢eve 000 GEEVLL 0z’ LoVl 6L0c/0L/LE ¢EC 6¢€
000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 0v'€85'L 0v'e8s'L 61L0¢/20/LE leC 8¢
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0¥'€85°L 0p'€8s'L 6L0C/L0/LE 0EC 1€
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'6LY'L GE6LY'L 6102/.0/lE 62C 9¢
9L'vl 000 000 000 000 000 09°29¢ 000 00'€/8'L 0¥'505'L 61L0¢/0L/LE 8CC Ge
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Ge'esy’| SEESY'| 610¢/L0/LE L2t 125
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'ESH' | GEESY'L 6L0¢2/20/LE 9¢c %4
€9'¢ 0€9 000 000 000 000 000 G6'28¢ S¥'002°} 01'€8s') 610¢/¥0/0E€ S¢¢ [4
8.8 000 000 000 000 000 LG¢ 000 Y zA o' .Lve'L 6102/L0/lE Ve L€
el 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09°2.8'L 09°2.8'L 6L0¢/L0/LE  €2¢ 0og
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'ESY'L GEESY'L 610¢/L0/LE ¢cc 62
8G°1L 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'BLY'L GE'6LY'L 6102/20/LE 122 8¢
pied ang ajueApy  sieauy pied ang 90UBApY  SJBILY pred ang o)} pied jun 1o
}saiaju| salA9] [e19adsg S3IA9] pJepue)s

pung s)iop epde)

G60Z MSN ATNVIN ‘SNUSAY [esjua) GL-6 'SIABM dlioed 6€1 19 'ON ue|d BjeliS - sisumQ ay|




0 ebed Sid)eM B qWeEn elepueg weg 950l 6102/20/S0

P6°'€0L
g6ty
sr'veEl
Ly’ v6
LLeel
01L°¢6
0lL¢6
Lreel
16'6¢Cl
€168
Gr'88
19'8¢1
S6'EYL
86'¥8
16621
69'8¥L
69'8Y1
16'6¢1
£/°68
oL'¢e
LLeel
0126
Licel
Licel
0L'¢c6
01'¢6
L1zel
anp 189

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Zevll ocerl'l 6L02/0L/LE 990V 08
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01'€85'| 0v'e8s'l 6L02/0L/LE VOO0 6.
000 000 000 000 000 000 GZ'LogE 000 09'0v8'L GE6.LV'L 61L0C/0L/LE VSOV 8.
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Gl'6€0'L G1'6£0') 610¢/L0/LE €SOV L.
69’8 000 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 000 GE'ESH'L GEESP'L 6102/,0/LE V0¥ 9/
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L€Lo'L 0L'€LO'L 6L0Z/0L/LE ayOb S,
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'€Lo'L 0L°€L0’L 6102/L0/L€ Q€0 174
[4A) 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 GEESH’| SE'ESY' | 6102/L0/LE VEOP €L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 09621l 09'62¥'L 610¢/L0/LE V2OV (44
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01°286 0L°/86 610¢/L0/LE 920V L2
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 08'¢.6 08'¢.6 6102/.0/LE 9QlOV 0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 05'GLY' L 0S'SLY') 6102/.0/LE VIO 69
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01°'€8G°L 0¥'€8S'L 6102/L0/LE SlE 89
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G6'VE6 S6°'v€6 6L0Z/L0/lE PlE 19
810l 000 000 000 000 000 0L'6%€ 000 0.814°L 09'62¥'L 61L02/0L/LE €LlE 99
000 c0'0 000 000 000 000 000 60°L LG ¥E9’|L 09'6£9'L 6L02/v0/0e  ZlE <9
000 000 000 000 000 000 0¥’'66¢€ 000 00°5€0°C 09°'G€9°L 6Loz/oL/Le  LLE 79
000 c00 000 00°0 000 000 000 60°1L 16'82Y'L 09°62t°'l 6102/¥0/0E VOILE €9
000 20’0 000 000 000 000 000 60°L 107986 01286 6102/¥0/0E 490LE 9
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'€L0'L oL'elLo'y 610¢/L0/LE €60€E 19
700 000 000 000 000 000 100 000 9e°eSY’l GEESHL 6102/0L/LE VB0E 09
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L'€L0'L 0L'€L0'L 610¢/.0/LE 980¢ 65
000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 GE'ESH'L GE'ESY'L 6L02/L0/L€ V80E 8g
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SE'ESY'| GE'ESY'L 6102/L0/L€ V.10 LS
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0L€L0'l oLelo'l 6102/20/Lc 4.0¢ 98
000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'Lve 000 050921 0L'€L0'L 6L02/0L/LE 890 S5
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GEESH'L GE'EGY'L 6102/L0/LE W90E 1%}
pied ang aouBApY  sieauy pied ang 9JuBApY  sieauy pied ang o}pled Hun 107
Jsesayu| S3IA9]| [e10adg S3IAQ| piepue)s

punj s)iop jeyded

G60C MSN ANV ‘@nusAy [BUD G-6 ‘SSABA Jljioed 6€1 19 'ON ue|d ejeljs - SISUMQ 3y |




Lg ebed SISjlepM § quie] elepueg Wweg 9G:04 610¢/.0/S0

L¥'v0€E
61°60¢
G9'8LE
or'ece
Ly'v0€
Sc¢'0se
Ge¢'ose
0S°S¥e
ocLee
08'99¢
GG'LlC
lc9le
¥9'8.¢C
v9'8.¢
S§'L /e
19'€ee
19'€€T
€6'8¢¢
8y'veEl
Ly'v6

¥6'€01
S6'evl
¥6'€01
S6'Evi
G6'EVL
$6°€01

anp 189

0g'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 100 $0'6¥€'C SO'6vE'E 61L0¢/¥0/0€E 809 90l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z'Lov'e oz’ Lov's 6L02/20/L€ 109 SOL
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 G2'505°' GZ'S0S'e 6L02/L0/1€ 909 0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Sv'/SS'e Sv'2SS'e 61L0¢/L0/LlE S09 €0l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GO'6VE'E G0'6VE'E 6L0c/L0/LE  ¥09 Z0L
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 612512 612512 6L02/L0/le €09 LOI
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 GleSl'e G1'251' 6L02/L0/LE 209 00l
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 650022 §500.°2 6102/L0/L 109 66
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SEVYS'T GEPYSe'eC 610¢/.0/LE 0LS 86
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'S€6'C 00'6€6'C 610¢/.0/LE 609 16
LG'L1L 000 000 000 000 000 000 0Z'o 08'986'C 002862 6102/¥0/0€E B80S 96
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'6€0'C G0'6£0' 610¢/L0/LE  L0S G6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G0'G90°¢ G0'590'c 6L02/L0/LE 909 6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 60690 50'S90'c 6102/20/LE  S0S €6
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 00'/86'¢ 00'/86'C 6102/L0/LE  ¥0S 6
000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 05'0/8' 05°045°C 61L0¢/L0/LE €059 16
89'G 00 000 000 000 000 000 89S 28'v95'e 05°0.45'2 6L0T/v0/0€ 208 06
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE'BLS'Z Ge'816'2 6L02/20/LE  LOS 68
8491 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GE6LYL GE6.1'L 6102/L0/LE VOLY 88
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 GL'6E0°L GL'6€0°) 610¢/L0/LE QOL¥ 18
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ozerl'l 0zerL't 6L02/L0/LE 960 98
000 000 000 000 000 000 G9'98¢ 000 S0°0/6'L 0v'€8S'L 61L02/0L/LE VY60¥ S8
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0zZ'evL'L ozevrl'l 610¢/L0/iE 980% 8
000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 00°0 ov'ess’L 0v°'€8S') 610¢2/L0/LE V8OV €8
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 01'€86°L 01'€8S'L 610¢2/L0/LE V.0V c8
000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 ocerl'l 0CErL'L 6L0¢/L0/LE 9.0V 18
pied ang ajueApy  sieauy pred ang 2JuBApY  SJedly pred ang o)} pied jun 3o
1s2u9U| SOIA9)| |e1D9dg SOIAD| pJepuels

pund s)iop |epded

GB0C MSN ATTNVIA ‘9nuaAy [e]us) GL-6 ‘SeABM Jl1oBd 6€119 'ON ue|d BjelS - SIsumQ ay|




ze ebed siejem 9 que elepueg wes 95:04 6102/20/50
000 89'€/L'GLZ 189 '19x3 enq
202L5°Le ve'est S0l 000 000 000 000 6G'GE6'V Z¥'908 18'618'0¥C  0.'069'9¢C
26'ele 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°€L0'e 00°€El0'E 6L02/.0/1€ 808 el
61°60€ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0z’ Lot'e oz’ Lov'e 6L02/L0/LE 108 €2l
€e Ly v8'El 000 000 000 000 000 000 ce0 82°00.'t 09°00.'Y 61L02/¥0/0E 908 ¢l
GO'¢cey 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G92S.'y G9'ZSL'Y 6L02/L0/lE G088 IZl
[ X9XA 4 000 000 000 000 000 000 S8l 000 St'8v8’'s 09002t 6L0Z/0L/lE 08 OcCL
96t 9€'GL 200 000 000 000 000 000 v0'6l 96669y 09'¥19'v 6L02/¥0/0c €08 611
0Lcoe 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 go'eze's g0'cze'e 6L02/.0/ie ¢08 8L1
Ge'.6¢C ¢8'Ge 000 000 000 000 000 (2 A 000 [AA VXA 00'LL2'e 6Loc/ioL/Le  Lo8  LLL
29'¢se 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 G1'8/1'C GL8LLC 610¢/20/LE 80. 9Ll
Ly’ v0E £€'6 600 00°0 000 00°0 000 000 1€°S 89'EYE'E SO'6VE'E 610C¢/¥0/0E  10L SLL
L2ocy 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S¥'Ze9'y SP'Ze9'y 6L0¢/L0/LE 90L ¥LL
85°¢ccy 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 S 8y9'y SY'8yo'y 6L0C/L0/LE SOL €LL
18LLY 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0v'965'y 0¥'965't 6102/20/LE ¥0L ZCLI
6¥'SLY 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ov'048'v 01'04G'v 6102/L0/LE  €0L LLL
S€'26¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00'L22'c A 6L0¢/L0/LE <¢0L OLL
0L'88¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SZ'691'c GZ'69L'c 6L0¢/20/LE 10L 601
¥0'9¢€2 8E'6 000 000 000 000 000 SE0 000 G8'965°C 05°965'¢C 6L0Z/L0/LE 019 80l
L0°'66¢C 8C'v 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00'svZ'e 00°6¥2'e 6L0Z/0L/LE 609 L0OL
enp 1S9  pied ang aJjueApy  sieauy pied ang 2JUBApY  sieauy pied ang o}pled jun jo7
1saJapy| S9IA9) |e1oadg S3IAJ| piepue}s

pung sylop jejided

G602 MSN ATNVIN ‘aNuaAy [esjua) GL-6 ‘SSABM J1jioed

6E1 19 ON Ue[d EjellS - SISUMQ 8y




gg obeg SI1ajep ® quie] elepueg wesg 9G:01 610¢/20/50

1Z'99 Asuouw pajesojieun [ejo]

6¢'8 elLe 99 86°.S 82¢ Ge
juswAedisng nun 107 juswAhediang nun 107 awAhedisng  jun 307

pun4 Aauopy pajesojjeun

G60C MSN ATINVIN ‘3NUSAY [eJjU3D G|-6 'SIABM Jlioed 6€1L19 'ON Uue|d EleljS - SIBUMQ 3y |




North Shore Office: T (02) 9449 8855 | 19 - 23 Bridge St. Pymble NSW 2073
Northern Beaches Office: T (02) 8935 8533 | 53 Sydney Road, Manly NSW 2095

lamb walters Postal Address: PO Box 95. Gordon NSW 2072
E hello@lambandwalters.comau F 02 9449 3992 W lambandwalters.com.au

Strata Management

ANNUAL REPORTS

for the financial year to 30/06/2019

Strata Plan 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW 2095
Manager: Nikki Hopkins

Page
Statement of Key Financial Information 1
Budget commencing 01/07/2019 4

Levy Schedule commencing 01/07/2019 General 8
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Statement of Key Financial Information
Strata Schemes Management Act 2015

Strata Management

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW 2095

Name of Fund: Administrative Fund
Reporting Period: 01/07/2018 to 30/06/2019 $
Balance carried forward from previous reporting period: 102,312.30
Total income received during reporting period: 393,992.22 2
Total interest earned by fund during reporting period: 273.72 (3)
Total contributions paid during reporting period: 347,077.45
Total unpaid contributions payable for reporting period: 1,235.43 4
Total expenditure for maintenance during reporting period: 367,121.53 (5)
Total expenditure for administration costs during reporting period: 0.00
Balance of Fund at end of reporting period: 86,750.49
List of principal items of expenditure proposed for next reporting period: (6)
Admin--Accounting 850.00
Admin--Agent Disburst--Postage & Stationery--Extra 500.00
Admin--Agent Disburst--Schedule B 500.00
Admin--Annual Computer System Fee 230.00
Admin--Annual Storage Fee 100.00
Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 750.00
Admin--Bank Charges 60.00
Admin--Bank Charges--With GST 320.00
Admin--Fixed Disbursement Fee 5,300.00
Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees 3,000.00
Admin--Levy Contribution--BMC 170,000.00
Admin--Management Fees--Standard 29,930.00
Admin--Trades Monitor 90.00
General Expenses 2,000.00
Insurance--Premiums 3,300.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning - Repairs 1,000.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning--Maintenance Contract 6,500.00
Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,500.00
Maint Bldg--Consultants 3,500.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 8,000.00
Maint Bldg--Electrical Repairs 5,000.00
Maint Bldg--Exhaust/Ventilation Systems 2,000.00
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 4,500.00
Maint Bldg--Garage Door Contract & Repairs 2,500.00
Maint Bldg--Garbage Bins/Bags 850.00
Notes:

(1) The Statement of Key Financial Information is a statutory report to display amounts for the financial period for financial information required
under the Act. It is not a cumulative report and should not be interpreted as one.

(2) Total income received represents the total receipts (inclusive of GST) and may include amounts not represented on this report. Unallocated
receipts are not included on this report as they are not assigned to a fund.

(3) Total interest includes interest received on the working account, and investment accounts and penalty interest for late payment of levies.
(4) This amount represents the total of unpaid levy contributions due and payable during, and prior to the reporting period.

(5) All expenditure for the plan is shown under maintenance. As the plan is GST registered all amounts shown in expenditure totals are
exclusive of GST.

(6) As the plan is GST reqistered all amounts listed for proposed expenditure are exclusive of GST.

19/08/2019 14:23 Sam Bandara Lamb & Walters Page 1




The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW 2095

Maint Bldg--Hot Water Service 3,700.00
Maint Bldg--Intercom Repairs 2,500.00
Maint Bldg--Lift--Maintenance Contract 13,200.00
Maint Bldg--Lift--Servicing/Repair 1,000.00
Maint Bldg--Light Globes 500.00
Maint Bldg--Locksmith Repairs 1,500.00
Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 600.00
Maint Bldg--Pest/Vermin Control 1,000.00
Maint Bldg--Plumbing Repairs 5,000.00
Maint Bldg--Pool Mtce 9,500.00
Maint Bldg--Pumps 1,200.00
Maint Bldg--Repairs & Mtce 3,500.00
Maint Bldg--Security Alarm Equipment 500.00
Maint Bldg--Security Keys 500.00
Maint Bldg--Security--Contractor 12,000.00
Maint Bldg--TV Antenna & Cables 750.00
Maint Grounds--Gardening & Lawns 500.00
Maint Grounds--Plants Hire 1,700.00
Utility--Gas 57,000.00
Utility--Rubbish Removal 1,000.00
Utility--Water Usage 35,000.00
Total Expenses 405,430.00

Notes:

(1) The Statement of Key Financial Information is a statutory report to display amounts for the financial period for financial information required
under the Act. It is not a cumulative report and should not be interpreted as one.

(2) Total income received represents the total receipts (inclusive of GST) and may include amounts not represented on this report. Unallocated
receipts are not included on this report as they are not assigned to a fund.

(3) Total interest includes interest received on the working account, and investment accounts and penalty interest for late payment of levies.
(4) This amount represents the total of unpaid levy contributions due and payable during, and prior to the reporting period.

(5) All expenditure for the plan is shown under maintenance. As the plan is GST registered all amounts shown in expenditure totals are
exclusive of GST.

(6) As the plan is GST reqistered all amounts listed for proposed expenditure are exclusive of GST.

19/08/2019 14:23 Sam Bandara Lamb & Walters Page 2



The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW 2095

Name of Fund: Capital Works Fund

Reporting Period: 01/07/2018 to 30/06/2019

Balance carried forward from previous reporting period:

Total income received during reporting period:
Total interest earned by fund during reporting period:

Total contributions paid during reporting period:
Total unpaid contributions payable for reporting period:

Total expenditure for maintenance during reporting period:
Total expenditure for administration costs during reporting period:

Balance of Fund at end of reporting period:

List of principal items of expenditure proposed for next reporting period:

Admin-- PAYG--Capital Works

Maint Bldg--Airconditioning

Maint Bldg--Carpets & Stairs Replacement
Maint Bldg--Contingency

Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows

Maint Bldg--Electrical

Maint Bldg--Equipment Purchases

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection

Maint Bldg--General Service & Replacement
Maint Bldg--Legal Fees

Maint Bldg--Painting (External)

Maint Bldg--Roof

Maint Bldg--Security Works

Maint Bldg--Shower Repairs

Maint Bldg--Spalling Rectification

Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification

Maint Bldg--Tiling

Maint Grounds--Pool Rennovation

Maint Marina--Plumbing & Drainage

Total Expenses

Notes:

(1) The Statement of Key Financial Information is a statutory report to display amounts for the financial period for financial information required

under the Act. It is not a cumulative report and should not be interpreted as one.

(2) Total income received represents the total receipts (inclusive of GST) and may include amounts not represented on this report. Unallocated

receipts are not included on this report as they are not assigned to a fund.

741,897.09

254,854.07
13,379.14

239,252.19
806.42

260,240.29
0.00

710,209.62

6,500.00
2,200.00
150,000.00
19,025.00
2,150.00
11,050.00
52,000.00
5,650.00
30,000.00
40,000.00
53,000.00
9,250.00
1,000.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
2,700.00
13,450.00
2,000.00
10,000.00

419,975.00

@
©)

4
(©)

(6)

(3) Total interest includes interest received on the working account, and investment accounts and penalty interest for late payment of levies.

(4) This amount represents the total of unpaid levy contributions due and payable during, and prior to the reporting period.

(5) All expenditure for the plan is shown under maintenance. As the plan is GST registered all amounts shown in expenditure totals are

exclusive of GST.

(6) As the plan is GST reaqistered all amounts listed for proposed expenditure are exclusive of GST.
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North Shore Office: T (02) 9449 8855 | 19 - 23 Bridge St. Pymble NSW 2073
Northern Beaches Office: T (02) 8935 8533 | 53 Sydney Road, Manly NSW 2095
Postal Address: PO Box 95, Gordon NSW 2072

E hello@lambandwalterscomay F 02 9449 3992 W lambandwalters.com.au

lamb é\@falters

Strata Management

Proposed Budget
to apply from 01/07/2019

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095
General
Administrative Fund
Proposed Actual Previous
budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget
Revenue
Insurance Claims 0.00 16,000.00 0.00
Interest on Arrears--Admin 0.00 273.72 0.00
Levies Due--Admin 310,965.00 311,508.09 322,000.00
Licence Fees 26,450.00 23,443.41 26,450.00
Status Certificate Fees 0.00 272.50 0.00
Strata Roll Inspection Fees 0.00 62.00 0.00
Total revenue 337,415.00 351,559.72 348,450.00
Less expenses
Admin--Accounting 850.00 745.44 850.00
Admin--Agent Disburst--Postage & 500.00 812.41 150.00
Stationery--Extra
Admin--Agent Disburst--Schedule B 500.00 439.09 1,200.00
Admin--Annual Computer System Fee 230.00 227.27 230.00
Admin--Annual Storage Fee 100.00 90.91 100.00
Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 750.00 450.00 750.00
Admin--Bank Charges 60.00 876.25 60.00
Admin--Bank Charges--With GST 320.00 299.22 360.00
Admin--Fixed Disbursement Fee 5,300.00 5,300.16 5,300.00
Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees 3,000.00 1,401.82 3,000.00
Admin--Levy Contribution--BMC 170,000.00 161,908.14 202,000.00
Admin--Management Fees--Standard 29,930.00 28,587.30 28,930.00
Admin--Meeting Fees 0.00 0.00 800.00
Admin--Petty Cash Expenses 0.00 618.45 0.00
Admin--Status Certificate Fees Paid 0.00 272.50 0.00
Admin--Strata Inspection Fees Paid 0.00 62.00 0.00
Admin--Trades Monitor 90.00 80.00 85.00
General Expenses 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
Insurance--Premiums 3,300.00 3,052.55 2,200.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning - Repairs 1,000.00 30.00 1,000.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning--Maintenance 6,500.00 8,157.27 6,500.00
Contract
Maint Bldg--Cleaning 0.00 890.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,500.00 2,148.00 4,500.00
Maint Bldg--Consultants 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 8,000.00 4,568.31 8,000.00
Maint Bldg--Electrical Repairs 5,000.00 4,422.43 5,000.00
Maint Bldg--Exhaust/Ventilation Systems 2,000.00 470.00 2,000.00

19/08/2019
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 4,500.00 1,366.00 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Garage Door Contract & Repairs 2,500.00 2,226.36 2,500.00

Maint Bldg--Garbage Bins/Bags 850.00 610.00 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Hot Water Service 3,700.00 2,035.00 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Insurance Claims 0.00 8,013.64 0.00

Maint Bldg--Intercom Repairs 2,500.00 2,381.30 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Maintenance Contract 13,200.00 12,000.00 19,670.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Registration Fees 0.00 75.50 0.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Servicing/Repair 1,000.00 877.00 200.00

Maint Bldg--Light Globes 500.00 103.46 500.00

Maint Bldg--Locksmith Repairs 1,500.00 1,388.85 1,500.00

Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 600.00 583.64 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Pest/Vermin Control 1,000.00 777.27 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing Repairs 5,000.00 754.00 5,500.00

Maint Bldg--Pool Mtce 9,500.00 7,426.20 10,500.00

Maint Bldg--Pumps 1,200.00 359.00 1,200.00

Maint Bldg--Repairs & Mtce 3,500.00 3,918.00 3,500.00

Maint Bldg--Security Alarm Equipment 500.00 0.00 500.00

Maint Bldg--Security Keys 500.00 421.77 500.00

Maint Bldg--Security--Contractor 12,000.00 11,862.50 6,700.00

Maint Bldg--TV Antenna & Cables 750.00 0.00 750.00

Maint Grounds--Gardening & Lawns 500.00 0.00 500.00

Maint Grounds--Plants Hire 1,700.00 1,800.00 1,600.00
Utility--Gas 57,000.00 51,919.78 57,000.00
Utility--Rubbish Removal 1,000.00 967.50 600.00
Utility--Water Usage 35,000.00 29,345.24 43,500.00

Total expenses 405,430.00 367,121.53 444,235.00
Surplus/Deficit (68,015.00) (15,561.81) (95,785.00)
Opening balance 86,750.49 102,312.30 102,312.30
Closing balance $18,735.49 $86,750.49 $6,527.30
Total units of entitlement 100000 100000
Levy contribution per unit entitlement $3.42 $3.54
Budgeted standard levy revenue 310,965.00 322,000.00
Add GST 31,096.50 32,200.00
Amount to raise in levies including GST $342,061.50 $354,200.00
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

General

Revenue

Capital Works Fund

Interest on Arrears--Capital Works
Interest on Investments--Capital Works
Levies Due--Capital Works

Total revenue

Less expenses

Admin-- PAYG--Capital Works
Admin--Income Tax--Capital Works
Maint Bldg-- Exhaust/Ventilation
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning

Maint Bldg--Carpets & Stairs Replacement
Maint Bldg--Consultants

Maint Bldg--Contingency

Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows
Maint Bldg--Driveway & Paths
Maint Bldg--Electrical

Maint Bldg--Equipment Purchases
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection

Maint Bldg--General Service & Replacement
Maint Bldg--Legal Fees

Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous

Maint Bldg--Painting (External)
Maint Bldg--Painting (Internal)
Maint Bldg--Plumbing & Drainage
Maint Bldg--Roof

Maint Bldg--Security Works

Maint Bldg--Shower Repairs

Maint Bldg--Spalling Rectification
Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification
Maint Bldg--Tiling

Maint Grounds--Pool Rennovation
Maint Marina--Plumbing & Drainage
Pumps Repair & Maintenance

Total expenses

Surplus/Deficit

Opening balance

Closing balance

Proposed Actual Previous
budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget
0.00 183.24 0.00
14,000.00 13,195.90 18,000.00
237,165.00 215,173.68 210,165.00
251,165.00 228,552.82 228,165.00
6,500.00 5,309.00 8,000.00
0.00 (1,538.10) 0.00

0.00 0.00 2,000.00
2,200.00 2,151.55 6,500.00
150,000.00 2,316.88 153,000.00
0.00 0.00 2,000.00
19,025.00 0.00 20,000.00
2,150.00 149.65 2,000.00
0.00 2,195.75 0.00
11,050.00 10,695.14 4,000.00
52,000.00 34,865.67 0.00
5,650.00 15,791.92 5,500.00
30,000.00 19,994.20 25,000.00
40,000.00 2,141.82 0.00
0.00 649.16 0.00
53,000.00 79,110.14 36,000.00
0.00 57,458.78 50,000.00

0.00 11,024.30 15,000.00
9,250.00 0.00 10,000.00
1,000.00 527.50 6,000.00
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
5,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
2,700.00 447.38 0.00
13,450.00 13,515.00 15,000.00
2,000.00 3,434.55 5,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 6,000.00
419,975.00 260,240.29 396,000.00
(168,810.00) (31,687.47) (167,835.00)
710,209.62 741,897.09 741,897.09
$541,399.62 $710,209.62 $574,062.09
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095
Total units of entitlement 100000 100000
Levy contribution per unit entitlement $2.61 $2.31
Budgeted standard levy revenue 237,165.00 210,165.00
Add GST 23,716.50 21,016.50
Amount to raise in levies including GST $260,881.50 $231,181.50
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North Shore Office: T (02) 9449 8855 | 19 - 23 Bridge St. Pymble NSW 2073
Morthern Beaches Office: T (02) 89358533 | 53 Sydney Road, Manly NSW 2095
am wa e . 'S Postal Address: PO Box 95, Gordon NSW 2072
E hello@lambandwalters.comau F 02 9449 3992 W lambandwalters.com.au
Strata Management

Proposed Levy Schedule
to apply from 01/07/2019

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

General

Quarterly levy instalments that would apply to each lot if proposed budgets are accepted by the general meeting:

Lot Unit ~ Unit Admin Fund Capital Works Quarterly Annual Total
Entitlement Fund Total
1 201 373.00 319.00 243.30 562.30 2,249.20
2 202B 384.00 328.40 250.45 578.85 2,315.40
3 202A 571.00 488.30 372.45 860.75 3,443.00
4 203A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
5 203B 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
6 204B 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
7 204A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
8 205B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
9 205A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
10 206A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
11 206B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
12 207B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
13 207A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
14 208A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
15 208B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
16 209 647.00 553.30 422.00 975.30 3,901.20
17 210 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
18 211 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
19 212 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
20 213 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
21 214 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
22 215 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
23 216 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
24 217 647.00 553.30 422.00 975.30 3,901.20
25 218 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
26 219 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
27 220 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
28 221 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
29 222 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
30 223 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
31 224 527.00 450.70 343.75 794.45 3,177.80
32 225 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
33 226 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
34 227 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
35 228 636.00 543.90 414.80 958.70 3,834.80
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

301A
301B
302B
302A
303A
303B
304B
304A
305B
305A
306A
306B
307B
307A
308A
308B
309A
309B
310B
310A
311

312

313

314

315

401A
401B
402B
402A
403A
403B
404B
404A
405B
405A
406A
406B
407B

625.00
669.00
669.00
592.00
384.00
592.00
669.00
669.00
576.00
390.00
395.00
582.00
592.00
406.00
406.00
592.00
428.00
592.00
614.00
428.00
428.00
614.00
614.00
428.00
614.00
428.00
417.00
604.00
691.00
691.00
604.00
395.00
669.00
598.00
411.00
417.00
604.00
614.00
428.00
428.00
614.00
439.00
625.00
669.00
483.00
483.00

534.50
572.10
572.10
506.25
328.40
506.25
572.10
572.10
492.60
333.55
337.80
497.70
506.25
347.20
347.20
506.25
366.05
506.25
525.10
366.05
366.05
525.10
525.10
366.05
525.10
366.05
356.60
516.55
590.95
590.95
516.55
337.80
572.10
511.40
351.50
356.60
516.55
525.10
366.05
366.05
525.10
375.45
534.50
572.10
413.05
413.05

407.65
436.35
436.35
386.10
250.45
386.10
436.35
436.35
375.70
254.40
257.65
379.60
386.10
264.80
264.80
386.10
279.15
386.10
400.45
279.15
279.15
400.45
400.45
279.15
400.45
279.15
272.00
393.95
450.70
450.70
393.95
257.65
436.35
390.05
268.10
272.00
393.95
400.45
279.15
279.15
400.45
286.35
407.65
436.35
315.05
315.05

942.15
1,008.45
1,008.45

892.35

578.85

892.35
1,008.45
1,008.45

868.30

587.95

595.45

877.30

892.35

612.00

612.00

892.35

645.20

892.35

925.55

645.20

645.20

925.55

925.55

645.20

925.55

645.20

628.60

910.50
1,041.65
1,041.65

910.50

595.45
1,008.45

901.45

619.60

628.60

910.50

925.55

645.20

645.20

925.55

661.80

942.15
1,008.45

728.10

728.10

3,768.60
4,033.80
4,033.80
3,569.40
2,315.40
3,569.40
4,033.80
4,033.80
3,473.20
2,351.80
2,381.80
3,509.20
3,569.40
2,448.00
2,448.00
3,569.40
2,580.80
3,569.40
3,702.20
2,580.80
2,580.80
3,702.20
3,702.20
2,580.80
3,702.20
2,580.80
2,514.40
3,642.00
4,166.60
4,166.60
3,642.00
2,381.80
4,033.80
3,605.80
2,478.40
2,514.40
3,642.00
3,702.20
2,580.80
2,580.80
3,702.20
2,647.20
3,768.60
4,033.80
2,912.40
2,912.40
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

82 407A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
83 408A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
84 408B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
85 409A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
86 409B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
87 410B 439.00 375.45 286.35 661.80 2,647.20
88 410A 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
89 501 1064.00 909.90 693.95 1,603.85 6,415.40
90 502 1086.00 928.70 708.30 1,637.00 6,548.00
91 503 1086.00 928.70 708.30 1,637.00 6,548.00
92 504 1262.00 1,079.20 823.10 1,902.30 7,609.20
93 505 1295.00 1,107.45 844.60 1,952.05 7,808.20
94 506 1295.00 1,107.45 844.60 1,952.05 7,808.20
95 507 1284.00 1,098.05 837.45 1,935.50 7,742.00
96 508 1262.00 1,079.20 823.10 1,902.30 7,609.20
97 509 1240.00 1,060.40 808.75 1,869.15 7,476.60
98 510 1075.00 919.30 701.15 1,620.45 6,481.80
99 601 1141.00 975.75 744.20 1,719.95 6,879.80
100 602 1163.00 994.55 758.55 1,753.10 7,012.40
101 603 1163.00 994.55 758.55 1,753.10 7,012.40
102 604 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
103 605 1503.00 1,285.30 980.30 2,265.60 9,062.40
104 606 1481.00 1,266.50 965.95 2,232.45 8,929.80
105 607 1437.00 1,228.90 937.25 2,166.15 8,664.60
106 608 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
107 609 1371.00 1,172.45 894.20 2,066.65 8,266.60
108 610 1097.00 938.10 715.50 1,653.60 6,614.40
109 701 1339.00 1,145.05 873.30 2,018.35 8,073.40
110 702 1382.00 1,181.85 901.35 2,083.20 8,332.80
111 703 1931.00 1,651.30 1,259.45 2,910.75 11,643.00
112 704 1942.00 1,660.75 1,266.60 2,927.35 11,709.40
113 705 1964.00 1,679.55 1,280.95 2,960.50 11,842.00
114 706 1953.00 1,670.15 1,273.75 2,943.90 11,775.60
115 707 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
116 708 1174.00 1,003.95 765.70 1,769.65 7,078.60
117 801 1382.00 1,181.85 901.35 2,083.20 8,332.80
118 802 1404.00 1,200.65 915.70 2,116.35 8,465.40
119 803 1975.00 1,688.95 1,288.10 2,977.05 11,908.20
120 804 1986.00 1,698.35 1,295.30 2,993.65 11,974.60
121 805 2008.00 1,717.15 1,309.65 3,026.80 12,107.20
122 806 1986.00 1,698.35 1,295.30 2,993.65 11,974.60
123 807 1437.00 1,228.90 937.25 2,166.15 8,664.60
124 808 1273.00 1,088.65 830.30 1,918.95 7,675.80

100,000.00 $85,517.65 $65,222.60 $150,740.25 $602,961.00
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North Shore Office: T (02) 9449 8855 | 19 - 23 Bridge St. Pymble NSW 2073
Morthern Beaches Office: T (02) 8935 8533 | 53 & =y Road, Manly NSW 2095
Postal Address: PO Box 95, Gordon NSW 2072

E hello@lambandwalters.comau F 0294493992 W lambandwalters.com.au

lamb é\@falters

Strata Management

Proposed Budget
to apply from 01/07/2019

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Administrative Fund

Proposed Actual Previous
budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget
Revenue
Insurance Claims 0.00 16,000.00 0.00
Interest on Arrears--Admin 0.00 273.72 0.00
Levies Due--Admin 310,965.00 311,508.09 322,000.00
Licence Fees 26,450.00 23,443.41 26,450.00
Status Certificate Fees 0.00 272.50 0.00
Strata Roll Inspection Fees 0.00 62.00 0.00
Total revenue 337,415.00 351,559.72 348,450.00
Less expenses

Admin--Accounting 850.00 745.44 850.00
Admin--Agent Disburst--Postage & 500.00 812.41 150.00

Stationery--Extra
Admin--Agent Disburst--Schedule B 500.00 439.09 1,200.00
Admin--Annual Computer System Fee 230.00 227.27 230.00
Admin--Annual Storage Fee 100.00 90.91 100.00
Admin--Auditors--Audit Services 750.00 450.00 750.00
Admin--Bank Charges 60.00 876.25 60.00
Admin--Bank Charges--With GST 320.00 299.22 360.00
Admin--Fixed Disbursement Fee 5,300.00 5,300.16 5,300.00
Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees 3,000.00 1,401.82 3,000.00
Admin--Levy Contribution--BMC 170,000.00 161,908.14 202,000.00
Admin--Management Fees--Standard 29,930.00 28,587.30 28,930.00
Admin--Meeting Fees 0.00 0.00 800.00
Admin--Petty Cash Expenses 0.00 618.45 0.00
Admin--Status Certificate Fees Paid 0.00 272.50 0.00
Admin--Strata Inspection Fees Paid 0.00 62.00 0.00
Admin--Trades Monitor 90.00 80.00 85.00
General Expenses 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00
Insurance--Premiums 3,300.00 3,052.55 2,200.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning - Repairs 1,000.00 30.00 1,000.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning--Maintenance 6,500.00 8,157.27 6,500.00

Contract

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 0.00 890.00 0.00
Maint Bldg--Cleaning--Carpet/Furniture 2,500.00 2,148.00 4,500.00
Maint Bldg--Consultants 3,500.00 0.00 3,500.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 8,000.00 4,568.31 8,000.00

19/08/2019

14:31 Nikki Hopkins

Lamb & Walters

Page 1



The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Administrative Fund

Proposed Actual Previous

budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget

Maint Bldg--Electrical Repairs 5,000.00 4,422.43 5,000.00

Maint Bldg--Exhaust/Ventilation Systems 2,000.00 470.00 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 4,500.00 1,366.00 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Garage Door Contract & Repairs 2,500.00 2,226.36 2,500.00

Maint Bldg--Garbage Bins/Bags 850.00 610.00 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Hot Water Service 3,700.00 2,035.00 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Insurance Claims 0.00 8,013.64 0.00

Maint Bldg--Intercom Repairs 2,500.00 2,381.30 2,000.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Maintenance Contract 13,200.00 12,000.00 19,670.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Registration Fees 0.00 75.50 0.00

Maint Bldg--Lift--Servicing/Repair 1,000.00 877.00 200.00

Maint Bldg--Light Globes 500.00 103.46 500.00

Maint Bldg--Locksmith Repairs 1,500.00 1,388.85 1,500.00

Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 600.00 583.64 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Pest/Vermin Control 1,000.00 777.27 1,000.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing Repairs 5,000.00 754.00 5,500.00

Maint Bldg--Pool Mtce 9,500.00 7,426.20 10,500.00

Maint Bldg--Pumps 1,200.00 359.00 1,200.00

Maint Bldg--Repairs & Mtce 3,500.00 3,918.00 3,500.00

Maint Bldg--Security Alarm Equipment 500.00 0.00 500.00

Maint Bldg--Security Keys 500.00 421.77 500.00

Maint Bldg--Security--Contractor 12,000.00 11,862.50 6,700.00

Maint Bldg--TV Antenna & Cables 750.00 0.00 750.00

Maint Grounds--Gardening & Lawns 500.00 0.00 500.00

Maint Grounds--Plants Hire 1,700.00 1,800.00 1,600.00
Utility--Gas 57,000.00 51,919.78 57,000.00
Utility--Rubbish Removal 1,000.00 967.50 600.00
Utility--Water Usage 35,000.00 29,345.24 43,500.00

Total expenses 405,430.00 367,121.53 444,235.00
Surplus/Deficit (68,015.00) (15,561.81) (95,785.00)
Opening balance 86,750.49 102,312.30 102,312.30
Closing balance $18,735.49 $86,750.49 $6,527.30
Total units of entitlement 100000 100000
Levy contribution per unit entitlement $3.42 $3.54
Budgeted standard levy revenue 310,965.00 322,000.00
Add GST 31,096.50 32,200.00
Amount to raise in levies including GST $342,061.50 $354,200.00
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095
Capital Works Fund
Proposed Actual Previous
budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget
Revenue
Interest on Arrears--Capital Works 0.00 183.24 0.00
Interest on Investments--Capital Works 14,000.00 13,195.90 18,000.00
Levies Due--Capital Works 237,165.00 215,173.68 210,165.00
Total revenue 251,165.00 228,552.82 228,165.00
Less expenses
Admin-- PAYG--Capital Works 6,500.00 5,309.00 8,000.00
Admin--Income Tax--Capital Works 0.00 (1,538.10) 0.00
Maint Bldg-- Exhaust/Ventilation 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
Maint Bldg--Airconditioning 2,200.00 2,151.55 6,500.00
Maint Bldg--Carpets & Stairs Replacement 150,000.00 2,316.88 153,000.00
Maint Bldg--Consultants 0.00 0.00 2,000.00
Maint Bldg--Contingency 19,025.00 0.00 20,000.00
Maint Bldg--Doors & Windows 2,150.00 149.65 2,000.00
Maint Bldg--Driveway & Paths 0.00 2,195.75 0.00
Maint Bldg--Electrical 11,050.00 10,695.14 4,000.00
Maint Bldg--Equipment Purchases 52,000.00 34,865.67 0.00
Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 5,650.00 15,791.92 5,500.00
Maint Bldg--General Service & Replacement 30,000.00 19,994.20 25,000.00
Maint Bldg--Legal Fees 40,000.00 2,141.82 0.00
Maint Bldg--Miscellaneous 0.00 649.16 0.00
Maint Bldg--Painting (External) 53,000.00 79,110.14 36,000.00
Maint Bldg--Painting (Internal) 0.00 57,458.78 50,000.00
Maint Bldg--Plumbing & Drainage 0.00 11,024.30 15,000.00
Maint Bldg--Roof 9,250.00 0.00 10,000.00
Maint Bldg--Security Works 1,000.00 527.50 6,000.00
Maint Bldg--Shower Repairs 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Maint Bldg--Spalling Rectification 5,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
Maint Bldg--Structural Rectification 2,700.00 447.38 0.00
Maint Bldg--Tiling 13,450.00 13,515.00 15,000.00
Maint Grounds--Pool Rennovation 2,000.00 3,434.55 5,000.00
Maint Marina--Plumbing & Drainage 10,000.00 0.00 0.00
Pumps Repair & Maintenance 0.00 0.00 6,000.00
Total expenses 419,975.00 260,240.29 396,000.00
Surplus/Deficit (168,810.00) (31,687.47) (167,835.00)
Opening balance 710,209.62 741,897.09 741,897.09
Closing balance $541,399.62 $710,209.62 $574,062.09
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Total units of entitlement
Levy contribution per unit entitlement

Budgeted standard levy revenue

Add GST

Amount to raise in levies including GST

Capital Works Fund

Proposed Actual Previous
budget 01/07/2018-30/06/2019 budget
100000 100000

$2.61 $2.31
237,165.00 210,165.00

23,716.50 21,016.50

$260,881.50 $231,181.50
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lamb (S\Qvalters

Strata Management

Proposed Levy Schedule
to apply from 01/07/2019

Postal Address: PO Box o
E hello@tambandwalters.com.au

The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

Quarterly levy instalments that would apply to each lot if proposed budgets are accepted by the general meeting:

Lot Unit Unit Admin Fund Capital Works Quarterly Annual Total
Entitlement Fund Total
1 201 373.00 319.00 243.30 562.30 2,249.20
2 202B 384.00 328.40 250.45 578.85 2,315.40
3 202A 571.00 488.30 372.45 860.75 3,443.00
4 203A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
5 203B 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
6 204B 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
7 204A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
8 205B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
9 205A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
10 206A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
11 206B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
12 207B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
13 207A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
14 208A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
15 208B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
16 209 647.00 553.30 422.00 975.30 3,901.20
17 210 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
18 211 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
19 212 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
20 213 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
21 214 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
22 215 702.00 600.35 457.85 1,058.20 4,232.80
23 216 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
24 217 647.00 553.30 422.00 975.30 3,901.20
25 218 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
26 219 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
27 220 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
28 221 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
29 222 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
30 223 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
31 224 527.00 450.70 343.75 794.45 3,177.80
32 225 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
33 226 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
34 227 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

Quarterly levy instalments that would apply to each lot if proposed budgets are accepted by the general meeting:

Lot Unit Unit Admin Fund Capital Works Quarterly Annual Total
Entitlement Fund Total
35 228 636.00 543.90 414.80 958.70 3,834.80
36 229 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
37 230 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
38 231 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
39 232 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
40 233 384.00 328.40 250.45 578.85 2,315.40
41 234 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
42 235 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
43 236 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
44 301A 576.00 492.60 375.70 868.30 3,473.20
45 301B 390.00 333.55 254.40 587.95 2,351.80
46 302B 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
47 302A 582.00 497.70 379.60 877.30 3,509.20
48 303A 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
49 303B 406.00 347.20 264.80 612.00 2,448.00
50 304B 406.00 347.20 264.80 612.00 2,448.00
51 304A 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
52 305B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
53 305A 592.00 506.25 386.10 892.35 3,569.40
54 306A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
55 306B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
56 307B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
57 307A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
58 308A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
59 308B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
60 309A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
61 309B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
62 310B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
63 310A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
64 311 691.00 590.95 450.70 1,041.65 4,166.60
65 312 691.00 590.95 450.70 1,041.65 4,166.60
66 313 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
67 314 395.00 337.80 257.65 595.45 2,381.80
68 315 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
69 401A 598.00 511.40 390.05 901.45 3,605.80
70 401B 411.00 351.50 268.10 619.60 2,478.40
71 402B 417.00 356.60 272.00 628.60 2,514.40
72 402A 604.00 516.55 393.95 910.50 3,642.00
73 403A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
74 403B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139 Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW
2095

Quarterly levy instalments that would apply to each lot if proposed budgets are accepted by the general meeting:

Lot Unit Unit Admin Fund Capital Works Quarterly Annual Total
Entitlement Fund Total
75 404B 428.00 366.05 279.15 645.20 2,580.80
76 404A 614.00 525.10 400.45 925.55 3,702.20
77 405B 439.00 375.45 286.35 661.80 2,647.20
78 405A 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
79 406A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
80 406B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
81 407B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
82 407A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
83 408A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
84 408B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
85 409A 669.00 572.10 436.35 1,008.45 4,033.80
86 409B 483.00 413.05 315.05 728.10 2,912.40
87 410B 439.00 375.45 286.35 661.80 2,647.20
88 410A 625.00 534.50 407.65 942.15 3,768.60
89 501 1064.00 909.90 693.95 1,603.85 6,415.40
90 502 1086.00 928.70 708.30 1,637.00 6,548.00
91 503 1086.00 928.70 708.30 1,637.00 6,548.00
92 504 1262.00 1,079.20 823.10 1,902.30 7,609.20
93 505 1295.00 1,107.45 844.60 1,952.05 7,808.20
94 506 1295.00 1,107.45 844.60 1,952.05 7,808.20
95 507 1284.00 1,098.05 837.45 1,935.50 7,742.00
96 508 1262.00 1,079.20 823.10 1,902.30 7,609.20
97 509 1240.00 1,060.40 808.75 1,869.15 7,476.60
98 510 1075.00 919.30 701.15 1,620.45 6,481.80
99 601 1141.00 975.75 744.20 1,719.95 6,879.80
100 602 1163.00 994.55 758.55 1,753.10 7,012.40
101 603 1163.00 994.55 758.55 1,753.10 7,012.40
102 604 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
103 605 1503.00 1,285.30 980.30 2,265.60 9,062.40
104 606 1481.00 1,266.50 965.95 2,232.45 8,929.80
105 607 1437.00 1,228.90 937.25 2,166.15 8,664.60
106 608 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
107 609 1371.00 1,172.45 894.20 2,066.65 8,266.60
108 610 1097.00 938.10 715.50 1,653.60 6,614.40
109 701 1339.00 1,145.05 873.30 2,018.35 8,073.40
110 702 1382.00 1,181.85 901.35 2,083.20 8,332.80
111 703 1931.00 1,651.30 1,259.45 2,910.75 11,643.00
112 704 1942.00 1,660.75 1,266.60 2,927.35 11,709.40
113 705 1964.00 1,679.55 1,280.95 2,960.50 11,842.00
114 706 1953.00 1,670.15 1,273.75 2,943.90 11,775.60
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The Owners - Strata Plan No. 61139

Pacific Waves, 9-15 Central Avenue, MANLY NSW

2095

Quarterly levy instalments that would apply to each lot if proposed budgets are accepted by the general meeting:

Lot Unit Unit Admin Fund Capital Works Quarterly Annual Total
Entitlement Fund Total

115 707 1415.00 1,210.05 922.90 2,132.95 8,531.80
116 708 1174.00 1,003.95 765.70 1,769.65 7,078.60
117 801 1382.00 1,181.85 901.35 2,083.20 8,332.80
118 802 1404.00 1,200.65 915.70 2,116.35 8,465.40
119 803 1975.00 1,688.95 1,288.10 2,977.05 11,908.20
120 804 1986.00 1,698.35 1,295.30 2,993.65 11,974.60
121 805 2008.00 1,717.15 1,309.65 3,026.80 12,107.20
122 806 1986.00 1,698.35 1,295.30 2,993.65 11,974.60
123 807 1437.00 1,228.90 937.25 2,166.15 8,664.60
124 808 1273.00 1,088.65 830.30 1,918.95 7,675.80

100,000.00 $85,517.65 $65,222.60 $150,740.25 $602,961.00
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Allthe valueson this Certificate of Currency arecorrect as at 04 June 2019 and may only be subject to change
within the Policy Period by written agreement between the Insurerand the Insured.

This Certificate is furnished as a matter ofinformation only and doesnot constitute an insurancecontract
upon which claimscan be made.

The insuranceafforded by the policies described herein is subject to all terms, exclusions and conditions of
such policies.
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Aakriti Gupta | Chubb Insurance A ustralia Limited
Underwriter Property NUC

©2016 Chubb Insurance Australia Limited. Chubb®, itslogos, and Chubb.Insured. sM areprotected
trademarks of Chubb.
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Mccormick Carpentry
pty Itd

1 B 77
Date:19/6/2018
Name : Duncan Sabre
Address: 203 9/15 Central Avenue Manly

ph: 0410539000

Mezzanine flooring

4demo existing internal wall and remove as per
drawings

Wprotect all carpet and flooring

handling off all materials to site

Wjoist mezzanine area 280mm /45mm f10 joists f10
Winstall joist hangers on all new joists

4build new wall to divide room

install window in new wall (supplied by client)

f4all new electrical works carried out ..led down lights
GPOs in new wall ..tv output ...fan ...
Winsulate walls and floor


Amanda Farmer
“B”�


Winstall cavity slider door

Winstall new door to match existing

4 Gyprock and set new walls

Wgyproc and set new ceiling underside mezzanine
Winstall flooring board yellow tongue

Winstall skirting were needed

install arch’s around door

4remove all Rubbish

Director : Stephen McCormick
Ph: 0426289397
ABN :72 605 060 795


Amanda Farmer



UNIT 235
TWO STOREY WITH MEZZANINE

PROJECT: NEW STORE ROOM INSIDE UNIT.

LOCATION: 235/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY.
PACIFIC WAVES BUILDING

S.P 61139 Lot: 42.

LA
@ 3D View 1

LEGEND:
V1 PROPOSED WORKS

Scale 1:100@A3 | — | | Scale 1:200@A3 | | | | | |
0 5 10m 0 5 10m

DEMOLITION EXISTING

NOTE:

THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No. Description Date

235/9-15 CENTRAL INTRO

DRAFTING HELP

AVE MANLY

Council: NBC
ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES Date 02.10.2018 A1 OO
Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation New Store Room Drawn by T-Woods
SP: 61139 LOT: 42 Scale

21/03/2019 2:59:19 PM
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235/ 915 PACIFIC
PARADE, MANLY,
2095.

1 | ] . Scale 1:200@A3 | | | | | | LEGEND:
10m /4 PROPOSED WORKS | DEMOLITION | EXISTING

Scale 1:100@A3

NOTE: 0 5 10m 0 5

THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE

ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No. Description Date 235/9-15 CENTRAL LOCATION

DRAFTING HELP AVE MANLY
ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES Date 02.10.2018 A1 02
Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation New Store Room Drawn by T-Woods
SP: 61139 LOT: 42 Scale

21/03/2019 2:59:20 PM
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THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No. Description

Date

235/9-15 CENTRAL ELEVATIONS

DRAFTING HELP

ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES

Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation

AVE MAN LY Council: NBC
Date 02.10.2018 A1 05
New Store Room Drawn by T Woods
SP: 61139 LOT: 42 Scale 1:100

21/03/2019 2:59:22 PM
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THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No.

Description

Date

DRAFTING HELP

ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES

Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation

235/9-15 CENTRAL
AVE MANLY

New Store Room

ELEVATIONS

Council: NBC

Date 02.10.2018 A1 06

Drawn by T.Woods

SP: 61139 LOT: 42 Scale 1:100

21/03/2019 2:59:23 PM
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NEW FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
TO BE CONFIRMED BY
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EXISTING

THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE

ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No. Description Date

235/9-15 CENTRAL
AVE MANLY

DRAFTING HELP

ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES

New Store Room

Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Council: NBC

Date 02.10.2018 A1 08

Drawn by T.Woods

SP: 61139 LOT: 42 Scale 1:50

21/03/2019 2:59:24 PM
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THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.

No.

Description

Date

235/9-15 CENTRAL

AVE MANLY

SECTION 2

DRAFTING HELP

ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING & DESIGN SERVICES

Building Desing, Drafting and Documentation

New Store Room
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Draftimg Help Terme and Condilons

in these termis and condBons (Terme ), Drafting Help means Drafing Help ACH: 821 017 D07 ard Yow means the person Isted in the
Guots (being the guote fo wiich this document Is aftachied) as B clisnt of Crafting Help jand Your has a simliar meaning)

You spres bo, and will b= bound by, these Terms upon the earler of: Your writben or oral confirmation to Drafing Help o commisnoe
the Zerviosc (be=ing Ehe senvices specifcaly ==t out in the Quote, subject o any exchsions or assumpdons in the Quoke); and You
making any payment to Drafing Help In connacton with e Sandces. You agres Tt you have been given the opporbanity o read and
undersiand these Terms.

1. You have engaped Drafting Help o parfom the Sernioes and agnes 1o pay Drafting Haip the Fee (Deing the: fss sag out 6, or
caltulaied In accondance with, the Quods and these Tems) in accondance with these Tems. [, af any e, You s=ek o &nd or
cancel these Terms priorio the compietion of Te Seryices, withoot Imiting Drafting Help's fghts, Drafing Heip may suspend e
perfomance of the Bervices, and You must pay Drafing Help the balance of the Fes, Immadagely.

2. Bubject o Sese Terms, Drating Hep wll perfons e Senioss with dus cane amd sk

3. You wil pay the Fes In the ranner, and at b tmes, setout in S Guode. I You do not comply Wi this paragraph, Drafting Heip
may Immediately suspend the performanoe of the Servdoes untl such timie as You have complisd with this psmagraph.

4. You wil pay a defaul inberest rabe on any overdes payments ai the mbe of 15% per annum [cakculabed ard compounding dally).
This pamgraph 4 survives feminalion of fese Terms.

. You wil provide Drafing Help with all sssistnce, dooumentaton, information and Insructions requested by Drafting Help to enabie
Crafting Help fo pedorm the S3endces (npat]. B ¥ow do not comply wES this paragraph, Drafting Halp may Bzl camy out Bose
activiies at Your cost (calculated in accordance with T rates and prices set oot In e Cuole L

E. Crafting Hedp will not be hiedd responsibie for any emor, defect, omisshon, Tault, Inoonsisi=ncy, discrepancy or ambigulty In or
bebween the designs o documents prepared by or on behal of Drafting Help in (or incddental o] the performance of the Services
[Dallwerablac], to the srbeni cagsed by Your fallure to comply with, or any Input provicesd by or on behal® of Youw for the purpose of,
paragraph 5. This paragraph & surdves isrminaton of these Temms.

7. It Crafting Help Is asked fo, or Is reguired o perfoms:

a. sarvices or acfiviles wihich are dif=reni, or In addition, io the Services, You will pay Drafing Help for Fose sendoss and
actiites; and

b. the Services in an onder or ssguence, or wiiin a pedod of Bme., which Is dFfereni b0 whai Drafing Help had originally planmsd o
perform those Services, You wil pay Drafing Haip e additional costs B sufers of InCurs as a nesuit of complying with the
reyised order, ssquence or iming,

In accordance with e rakes and prices set out In B Guode (or, where those rates or prices are not applcable, In accordance with
rexsomahie rabes and prices defemined by Drafting Hsip).

B. You acknowlsdge and sgres Bt the Fee b5 subject io change (and may be Increxsed] wiene any fee, confribution, changes or thind
party cost Increxses (or 3 mew Tee, conbribution, charge or thind party oost Is Inioduced]) after the dabe Drafing Help ssued the
Chuoke.

5. Despib= anything to @e contrary (b e madmoms exbent periibed by law)c
a. Drafing Help excludes all barms mpled by stabst=, in fact, af law or onany other basis;

b. ¥ou acknowisdge amd agree that Drafting Help and Bs employees and consuliants ars mot registered anchitects, sngimesrs or

SLMVEROIS;

C. You acknowisdge and agree that the S3ervices are performed solely for Your benefit, and Tt no thind party will b= persited o
s oF rely upon the Dellverabies, and Drafting Heip will not be |iable or responsibie for any use, reilance of adaptation of the
Delversbles;

d. You acknowiedge and agres that the Services and e Delverables are subject to inhienent [Imitations having regand 1o the: ratune
and the scope of the Services, and the ciroamsisnces In wihich they have been commissioned and are bo b= delvered [and,
specificaily, the Deilverabies are rot, and are not int=nded 1o be, plans or drawings for consTruction and should not b= used or

relizd upon for this parposel

e. You acknowiedge and agres that Drafting Help s not llable or responsible for any work or services camied out or peformed by
any third party, inciuding In relabon b any surdey, repork, plan or drawing which Drafting Help reled gpon, used, adopbed or
mindfed (directly or indirectiy) in e perfomance of the Serdoes;

. Drafing Help Is entted o incude lImiation and discialmer wonding in all of the Delverables o e fonegoing =ffect;

g- In nio event wil Drafting Hedp be llable or responsibie for any clalm (or cost, sxpense, lBHIEy, loss or damaspe ) caused or
contributed to by any act or omission of You or any thind party;

h. In nio event wil Drafting Help be llable or responsibie for economic oss, oss of conbract or gooddall, koss of profit or revenue, oss
of busimess opportunity, loss of use, loss of reputation, koss of data, loss of production or production Stoppage, Snancing of
holding costs, Imcreased evpenses of aperation or any Indirect or comsequential loss and

L Drafing Help's iotal labiity arsing out of or In comnection wikth the Quobe, Fecs Terms, the Serdces amd the Dellverables wil not
excead the Fee [in aggregabe],

ardd thesz Imiatons and excluskns wil apply whether the claim = based on breach of confmact, fort {induding negligence L, ander

any warranty, under any Indamnky, under statute, In squiy or otheraise. This paragraph 2 survives i=rmination of Shese Terms.
Crafting Help will retain cemership inoal imtelechal propedy rights (nciuding moral rights and copyright) In or arising from the

Bervices and the Delverabies, and You (ard any of Your confracions. of oonsuitants) must not do anyihing which may Infringe any

of thoze Infzleclual property rights or the infelechual property ights of Shird parties (and, 1 any nfringement does anse, You wil

Indemnify Drafting Help for any oss or llabiiy E su®ers or incurs as 3 resalt). This parsgraph 10 sursviies. lermination of these

Tems.
H:
a. You are In bresch of Ehess Terms, and Youw fall o redify the breach within 14 days after being nobfied by Drafing Help; or

b. the Services ane mof compheied by [insart dafe] a5 a resul or consequence of (directiy or Indirectly) any &vent or cicumstance
which s byomd Drafing Help's ressonabie conirol,

Dirafting Help may (wiiout lmitng s rights at e eminabe Fese Terms and You will b= oblged o pay the balance of e Fee o
Drafting Heip Immediatety. This paragraph 11 sarvies temminaton of thess Terms.

H '¥ou have any Issee or conoem in relation io the Servdoes or Delverables, You must mse Foss [Ssues OF conosm:s. o
Crafing Haip In wriing winin 7 days of frst becoming awane of the |ssue or concem. ' You oo mot comply with Shis paragraph, 1o
e maximum exient permiBied by w, You will kave no chim against Drafing Help (and You release and discharge Drafting Hislp
from any such claim). This paragraph 12 survives bermination of these Tems.

Mo provision of Sese Terms wil be construed adversely fo Drafing Help because Drafting Help was responsibie for the
preparation of these Terms.

The Suocke amd these Terms consfbube the =nbre spresment between Drafting Help and Youw In conresciion Wi the Serdces
aned the Dedlverabies, and preval over and supersede all other communications or documeniafion entened inbo or exchanged
bebween the parties.

These Tems an: govemsd by e w in Hew South Wales, and each party imevocably submits o the non-escheshve
Jurisdiction of courts exercising Jurisdicion In Hew South Wales.
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THIS DRAWING IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. IF USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOCAL CODE COMPLIANCE. ALL DRAWINGS, PLANS, SKETCHES ETC. ARE PROVIDED TO OUR CLIENTS BASED UPON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT AND DRAWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON BUILDING PRACTICES
AND LOCAL CODES. NONE OF THE EMPLOYEES OF DRAFTING HELP ARE REGISTERED ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS OR LAND SURVEYORS. ALL DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS. IF DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE NOT VERIFIED BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR BEFORE
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS DRAFTING HELP WILL BE HELD HARMLESS. DRAFTINGHELP ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR CHANGES AND/OR REVISIONS MADE TO PLANS BY CLIENT AND/OR CONTRACTOR.
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